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TWlN TOWERS OFFlCE BUILDING

BO8 GRAHAM
2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD - GOVERNOR .
TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA 32301 . Victoria J. Tschinkel
' i SECRETARY
_ STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATlON
August 18, 1982
CERTIFIED MAIL~RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
V. L Ashmore, Jr. .
"Sloan Construction Company
Post Office Box 2008 v
Greenville, South Carolina 29602 .
Dear Mr. Ashmore:
Enclosed is Permit Number ' AC 35-56301 S, dated August 17, 1982
to Sloan Construction Company _ o
issued pursuant to Section . 403 , Florida Statutes.

"Acceptance of the permit constitutes notice and agreement that the
~ Department will periodically review this permit for compliance,
- including site inspections where applicable, and may initiate

enforcement actions for violation of the conditions and require-
-ments thereof. , . )

Sincerely,

\L///www/ /4%’/’ 2

/6/’c H. Fancy, P. E
Deputy Chief -
Bureau of Air Quallty ;

Management

CHF/pa ,
Attachments | -

cc: John W. Seabury, Seabury-Bottorf Associates, Inc.
' Chuck Collins, DER St. Johns River District

DER Form 17-1.122(65)



Sloan Construction Company
" Asphalt Plant
Lake County

The construction application has been reviewed by the
Department. Public notice of the Department's intent to issue
was published in the Orlando Sentinel Star on July 11, 1982.
The preliminary determination and technical evaluation were
available for public inspection at the DER's St. Johns River
District and the Bureau of Air Quality Management.

The following comments were received from Mr. Chuck Collins
with the DER St. Johns River District:

1) State in the permit the emission limit of 0.04 grains
per dry standard cubic foot (gr/dscf) imposed by the
NSPS.

2) State the maximum percent mix of recycled asphalt to be
utilized so that the compliance tests will be conducted
at a required and known utilization rate.

The Bureau agrees with the comments and will incorporate
these comments in the final determination and the following
"specific conditions" will be revised and shall read:

Specific Conditions:

2. Maximum utilization, total process input, and product

rate shall not exceed 200 tons per hour asphalt material,
——, consisting of a mixture of 40% recycled asphalt (maximum)
P and 60% virgin aggregate.

5. Maximum allowable pollutant emissions are:

Pollutant ' : Emission Limit

" 1bs/hr - TPY

Particulate Matter (PM) 0.04 gr/dscf, not to exceed 8.28 10.35
S02 not to exceed 90.20 112.75

Visible Emissions (VE) <20% opacity




9. Before this construction permit expires, the source
will be tested for PM, SO,, and VE using DER Methods
1l - 3 and 5, DER Method 6, and DER Method 9, respec-
tively. Minimum sample volume shall be in accordance
with NSPS, 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart I or Chapter 17-2.700,
F.A.C. The compliance tests shall be at 90-100% of the
permitted utilization rate of 200 tons per hour asphalt
material (40% recycled asphalt, 60% virgin aggregate).
DER's St. Johns River District Office shall be notified
30 days prior to compliance testing. Results of the
compliance tests shall be submitted to the DER's
St. Johns River District Offlce within 15 days after
completion of the tests.

It is recommended that the construction permit be issued
as drafted, with the above revisions incorporated.



| STATEOFFLORDA
. DEPARTMENT OF =
ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATlON

CONSTRU CTION
PERMIT

NO AC 35-5630]

ELSAN CON%ERQCTION "COMPANY
GREENVILLE, SouTH CAROLINA 29602_

DATE OF ISSU.‘ANCE-’ |

AucusTt 12, 19892

— | VicTorIA J, TSCHINKEL
DATE OF EXPIRATION: SECRETARY

DecemMrer 31, 1982

DER FORM PERM 1142



STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

BOB GRAHAM

TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING GOVERNOR
2600 SLAIR STONE ROAD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIOA 32301 VICTOR!A J. TSCHINKEL
) : SECRETARY
APBLICANT: Sloan Construction Company PEAMIT/CERTIFICATION
A 01

P. 0. Box 2008 . NG. AC 35-563
Greenville, South-Carollna. 29602 :

COUNTY: Lake

pROUECT: Portable
Asphalt Drum Mix’
.with Fabric Filter
Collector

" This ermit is issued under the provisions af Chaptar 403 , Slorida. Statutes. and-.Chacxer"i

and 17-4

. Florida. Administrative: Cada. Thae above-named. appiicant, nereinaftar-cailed Parmittase; i heredy authorizad to

zerform tha' wark. Jr operate: tha faciity sitown on e 3pproved drawmg(s; pians, dJocuments, 3nd pecitications attached: nersto and
rrade 3-part haregt and ;oecmcatlv described as follcws:

For the construction/installation of a portable asphalt drum
mix plant and fabric filter collector to be located about 6

miles southeast of Clermont, Lake County, Florida. The UTM -

coordinates of the proposed: source are Zone 17-431.659 km East
and 3152.693 km North.

Construction shall be in accordance with the permit application
~and plans, documents, and drawings except as otherwise noted on
"pages. 3 and 4 of the "Specific Condltlons"

'Attachment.is as(fdllows:‘

1. Application to Construct Air Pollution Sources, DER FORM
17-1.122 (16).

2.. Comments received from Mr. Chuck Collins, DER St. Johns
River District, dated July 22, 1982.




PERMIT NO.: AC 35-56301 .
APPLICANT: Sloan Construction Company

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

1. The:terms, conditions; requirements, limitations, and restrictions:set forth herein are-’’Permit:Conditions:, and as.such are bind-
ing upon the-permittee:and. enforceable-pursuant: to the.authority of Section 403.161(1), Florida Statutes. Permittee:is hereby placed

on.notice that the:department will review' this:permit-pericdically. and may: initiate.court action-for any-violation-of the:**Permit- Con-
ditions’” by the-permittee:.its.agents, employees servants.or representatives. . .

2. This permit is vahd' only for the specific. processes and operations indicated:in the-attached drawings or exhibits. Any unautho-
rized deviation from the-approved. drawings, exhibits, specifications, or conditions of this. permit shall constitute-grounds.for revoca--
tion and enforcement action by the-department..

3. If, for any reason, the: permittes-does:not comply with or will be:unable-to comply with any condition or limitation specified.in
this permit, the parmittee: shall. immediately notify and.provide the:-department with' the-following information: (a)-a.description-of
and cause of non-compliance; and. (b) the-period of non-compiiance; including exact dates and times; or, if not corrected,. the-antici-
pated time the non-compliance-is expected.to.continue; and. steps. being:taken to reduce, eliminate; and prevent:recurrence of the:non-

. compliance: The permittee:shall be responsible:for any and:all damages whxch may result and may be subject to enforcement actnon by
~ the department for-penaities:or’ revocatlon of this.permit .

4, As provuded- in subsection°403.087(6), Florida. Statutas, the-issuance of this permit does not.convey any vested:rights.or any. ex-
clusive privileges, Nor does. it authorize any injury to public. or private property. or any invasion of personal rights, nor any infringe-
ment of federal, state:or local laws or regulations.

5. This pemm is required to. ba posted in a- conspncuous location at the'work site. or source durmg the:entire-period. of construction
or operatxon

- B. In-accepting this.permit, the-permittee.understands.and agrees-that’all records, notes, monitoring:data.and. other-information re-
- lating to the construction or operation: of this. permitted source, which are:submitted to the department, may be-used by. the-depart:

ment as evidence in any enforcement case- arising under the Florida Statutes or depar‘tment rules, except where such use-is proscribed
vaectlon403111 F.S.. :

7. In the-case-of an operation permit, permittee agrees to comply with’ changes in department rules and Flonda Statutes after-a
reasonable time for comphance provided, however, the permittee does. not waive any other nghts granted’ by Florida Statutes or.de-
partment rufes. :

8. This permit does not relieve.the permittee: from liabiiity for harm or injury to human heaith or welfare-, animal, plant, or aquatic

" life or property and penalities therefore caused by the construction or operation of this permitted source; nor does it allow the per-

mittee to cause‘paollution in contravention of Florida Statutes and department rules, except where specifically authaorized by an order
from the depariment granting a variance:or exception from department rules or state statutes.

9. This permit is not transferable. Upon sale or legal transfer of the property or facility: covered by this permit, the permittes-shall
notify the department within thirty (30) days. The-new owner must appty for a.permit transfer within thirty (30) days. The: permittes’
shall be-liable for any non-comphance of the-permitted source until the transferee-applies for and receives a transfer of permit..

10. The permittee, by acceptance of this permit, specifically agrees to allow access to permitted source- at reasonabie- times by.-de-
partment personnel presenting .credentials for the purposes of inspection and testing to determine compliance with th:s permit and’
" department rules.

11. This permit does not mdu:ate a waiver of or approval of any other department permit’ that may be required for other aspects of
the total project,

12. This permit conveys no title to land or water, nor constitutes state recognition or acknowledgemant of title, and does not consti-
tute suthority for the reclamation of submerged. lands uniess herein provided and the necessary title or leasehold interests have been
obtained from the state. Only the Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund may express state opinion as to title,

13. This permit aiso constitutes: -

] Determination of Best Available Control Technoiagy (BACT)

] Determination of Prevention of Significant Oeterioration {PSD)

] Certification of Compliance with State Water Quality Standards (Section 401, PL 92-500)

4
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PERMIT NO.: AC 35-56301
APPLICANT: Sloan Construction Company

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:.

1. Maximum annual hours of operation shall not exceed 2500
hours at a rate of 10 hours per day, 5 days per week and
50 weeks per year. :

2. Maximum'utilization, total process input, and product rate
shall not exceed 200,tons per hour asphalt material,
con51st1ng of a mixture of 40% recycled asphalt (maximum)
and 60% virgin aggregate. .

3. Maximum consumption of' No.. 5 New Fuel 0il, with a maximum
content of 1.7% sulfur by weight, shall .not exceed 12.0 barrels
per hour (504 gallons per hour). '

:Note: "New Fuel 011" means an oil which has been
refined from crude o0il and has not been used, and
which may or may'not contain additives. :

4. Maximum heat input shall not exceed 74.93 x 106 BTU per
hour (MMBTU/hr).

5. Maximum allowable pollutant emissions are: - -

Pollutant ' ‘ Emission Limit

lbs/hr TPY

Particulate Matter ' 0;04-gr/dscf, not to exceed 8.28 10.35
so, | o not to exceed 90.20 112.75
Visible Emissions : <20% opacity

6. No person shall cause, let, permit, suffer or allow the
emissions of unconfined PM from any source whatsoever,
including, but not limited to, vehicular movement,
transportation of materials, construction, alteration,
demolition or wrecking, or industrially related activities
such as loading, unloading, storing or handling, without
taking reasonable precautions to prevent such emissions.
Reasonable precautions may include, but shall not be
limited to paving and maintenance of roads, parking areas
and yards- application of water or chemicals to control
emissions from such activities as grading roads, construc-
tion, and land clearing; application of asphalt, water,

page__3 _or__4



PERMIT NO.:
APPLICANT:

11,

Expiration Date:

AC 35-56301
Sloan Construction Company

10.

.0il, chemicals or other dust suppressants to unpaved

roads, yards, open stock piles and similar sources, and
enclosure or covering of conveyor systems.

Constructlon shall reasonably conform to. the plans
submitted in the appllcatlon. : :

The applicant shall-report any'delaYS in construction/
installation and completion of this source to DER's St.
Johns -River District Office.

14

Before this construction permit expires, the source will

be tested for. PM, SOy, and VE using DER Methods 1-3 and

5, DER Method 6, and DER Method 9, respectively. Minimum

sample volume.shall be in accordance with NSPS, 40 CFR
Part 60, Subpart I or Chapter 17-2.700, F.A.C. The

compliance tests shall be at 90-100% of the permitted
utilization rate of 200 tons per hour asphalt material

(40% recycled asphalt, 60% virgin aggregate). DER's St.

Johns River District Office shall be notified 30 days
prior to compliance testing. Results of the compliance
tests shall be submitted to the DER's St. Johns River
District Offlce w1th1n 15 days after completion of the
tests.~

. Stack sampling facilities shall be in accordance with

Chapter_l7f2;700,_F.A.C¢

The applicant will demonstrate compliance with the
conditions. of this construction permit and submit a
complete application for an operating permit to the DER

. St. Johns River District Office prior to 90 days before

the expiration date of this permit. The applicant may

's

continue- to operate in compliance with the terms of this

construction permit until its expiration date or until
issuance of an operating permit.

1o 2

December 31, 1982_ [ssued this_).lday of M

Pages Attached.

d

' STATEOFFLORIDA

T o, Gt

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

l Signature

PAGE 4 QF
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State of Florida

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

For Routing To District Offices
And/Or To Other Than The Addressee

To: Loctn,:
To: ‘ Loctn,:
To: ~ Loctn,:
From: ' i Date:

Repiy Requlred [ ]

DateDue: _________ Date Due:

Reply Optional { |

Info. Only [ ]

TO: Victoria J. Tschinkel

FROM: Clair Fancy M

DATE: August 16, 1982

SUBJ: Approval and Signature of AtEached ALr = «owr o aew

SV

AUG 16 fog2

Office of the Secretafx _
| i

Construction Permit Described Below

Attached please find one Air Construction Permit for
which the applicant is Sloan Construction Company. Day 90,
after which the permit would be issued by default, is

September 22, 1982.

The Bureau recommends your approval and signature.

CF/pa

Attachment




_CM(ihEe_t

'Company Name: AA@M@ /7 WMWO [é)ﬁqﬁﬁ{?%, lac_

Permit Number: A 3A-5 3 o

PSD Number:

Permit Engineer;

Application:

O  Initial Application Cross References:
O Incompleteness Letters O
O Responses O
O Waiver of Department Action O
O Department Response
O Other

Intent:

[0 Intent to Issue

[0 Notice of Intent to Issue

O Technical Evaluation

[ BACT or LAER Determination

O Unsigned Permit
Correspondence with:
O EPA
O Park Services
O Other
O  Proof of Publication
O Petitions - (Related to extensions, hearings, etc.)
O Waiver of Department Action
O Other

Final
Determination:
[0  Final Determination
O  Signed Permit
BACT or LAER Determination
O Other

Post Permit Correspondence:
O Extensions/Amendments/Modifications
O Other

Revision #5 09/09/94 KKW



STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT CF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

BOB GRAHAM

TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING GOVERNOR

2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301-8241 VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL

SECRETARY

September 28, 1982

Mr. V. L. Ashmore, Jr..
Executive Vice President

Sloan Construction Co., Inc.

Box 2008

Greenville, South Carolina 29602

Re: . Construction Permit No. AC 35-56301 - Request for
Modification

Dear Mr. Ashmore:

The Department is in receipt of your requests for modifications
of your construction permit, No. AC 35-56301, issued August 17,
1982. The errors in the "application to construct an air pollu-
tion source", Section III.A. - raw materials used in the process,
were incorrectly transcribed after initial calculations. This
request is acceptable and the conditions are changed and added as
follows:

Specific Conditions:

From: No. 2: Maximum utilization, total process input, and
product rate shall not exceed 200 tons per hour
asphalt material, consisting of a mixture of 40%
recycled asphalt (maximum) and 60% virgin aggre-
gate.

To: No. 2: Maximum utilization, total process input, and pro-
' duct rate shall not exceed 200 tons per hour as-
phalt material, consisting of a mixture of 75% re-
cycled asphalt (maximum) and 25% virgin aggre-
grate.

From: No. 9: Before this construction permit expires, the
source will be tested for PM, SOy, and VE using
DER Methods 1-3 and 5, DER Method 6, and DER
Method 9, respectively. Minimum sample volume
shall be in accordance with NSPS, 40 CFR Part 60,
Subpart I or Chapter 17-2.700, F.A.C. The com-
pliance tests shall be at 90-100% of the permitted

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY / AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



V. L. Ashmore,

Page Two

September 28,

To:

No.

Jr.

1982

utilization rate of 200 tons per hour asphalt
material (40% recycle asphalt, 60% virgin aggre-
gate). DER's St. Johns River District Office
shall be notified 30 days prior to compliance
testing. Results of the compliance tests shall be
submitted to the DER's St. Johns River District
Office within 15 days after completion of the
tests.

Before this construction permit expires, the
source will be tested for PM, S0;, and VE using
DER Methods 1-3 and 5, DER Method 6, and DER
Method -9, respectively. Minimum sample volume
shall be in accordance with NSPS, 40 CFR Part 60,
Subpart I or Chapter 17-2.700, F.A.C. The compli-
ance tests shall be at 90~-100% of the permitted
utilization rate of 200 tons per hour asphalt
material (75% recycled asphalt (maximum), 25% vir-
gin aggregate). DER's St. Johns River District
Office shall be notified 30 days prior to compli-
ance testing. Results of the compliance tests
shall be submitted to the DER's St. Johns River
District Office within 15 days after completion of
the tests.

Expiration date:

From:

December 31, 1982

To: February 28, 1983

Attachments to be included are:

3. Paul F; Haigler, Jr. letter dated August 30, 1982.

4, V. L. Ashmore, Jr. letter dated September 8, 1982.

This letter and attachments must be attached to your permit, AC
35-56301, and shall become a part of that permit.

VJT/bmm

Sincerely,

Z

Victoria J. Tschinkel
Secretary

cc: Chuck Collins
John W. Seabury



For Routing To District Offices
: And/Or To Other Than The Addressee
State of Florida To: Loctn.:
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION To: ' Loctn.:
To: - Loctn.:
INTEROFF'CE MEMORAN DUM From: Oata:
: Reply Optlonal [ | Reply Requlred [ ] Info. Only [ ]
Dsate Due: Oste Due:
TO: Victoria J. Tschinkel, Secretary - SEP ﬂﬂ @92
FROM: fpteve Smallwood M Chief, BAQM ofece of 1 sec'?e'm’
DATE: September 24, 1982 -~ e T

SUBJ: .Apprdval_and‘signature of a modification to the
construction permit, No. AC 35-56301, for Sloan
Construction Company, issued August 17, 1982

Enclosed is an amendment to the referenced construction
permit that has been approved by the Bureau.

SS/bmm

Enclosure




S LUAN CONSTRUCTION CO.

INC.
BOX 2008 - GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29602 - (803) 271-9090

Bureaud of Air Quality Management

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation Egj%(g;bg
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida . 32301

Re: Sloan Construction Company
Portable Asphalt Plant
Permit No. AC 35-56301

Dear Mr. Fancy:

It has been brought to our attention that certain information
included with our application.to construct the above plant was
substantially in error.

On page 3 of 10, Section III, Item A., Raw Materials and
Chemicals Used in your Process, if Applicable, - this item
should be changed to reflect a. 40% proportion of virgin material
and a 60% proportion of recycled material - ‘namely:

New aggregate - 148,800 1lbs./hr.
Recycled aggregate - 240,000 1lbs./hr.
Asphalt cement - © 711,200 1lbs./hr.

Total - 400,000 lbs. /hr.

Contaminates and points of reference on flow
diagram remain as before.

In reference to the previously mentioned experimental run to
produce a short piece of highway from 75% recycle material and
25% new material, we will postpone any involvement of Sloan
Construction Company in this experiment until such time as the
Florida Department of Transportation and the Florida Department
of Environmental Regulation can mutually resolve the propriety
of how, when, and where it should be done.

This experiment is not part of our contract and was contemplated
only for the purpose of assisting the Florida Department of
Transportation's search for more economical and better highways.



S LDAN CONSTRUCTION CO.

INC.

Mr. C. H. Fancy, P. E.
September 8, 1982
Page 2

We are, however, very much interested in the fulfillment of our
contract to preduce paving material from 60% recycled aggregate
which we know is not unique in Florida (copy of pertinent part

of contract enclosed).

Thé_queStion'of V.0.C. emissions from drum mix asphalt plants
as involved in recycle work has received considerable attention
in a negative way from operations dissimilar to ours.

It is our understanding that the material used in the Midwest
where there was evidence of V.0.C. emissions. was from either
cold mix asphalt or road mix asphalt which has ‘a completely.
different asphalt binder than that used in a conventional hot
mix drum plant. Road mix asphalt and cold mix asphalt use a
cutback asphalt as the binder which contains either kerosene
or naptha or some other solvent. .These solvents are used-to
delay the setup time in the ‘asphalt mix. Asphalt cement which
is used in hot mix operations contains little or none of the
above solvents. -Therefore, the chances of any V.0.C. emission
is negligible. :

We know that the plant we are. requestlng a permlt for is superior
to that equipment used in the Midwest project. Our plant was
manufactured by Astec in Chattanooga,. Tennessee and is constructed
in a similar manner (although smaller) to another Astec plant
which has the distinction of being the first drum mix asphalt
plant permitted in the Los Angeles, California ared since 1978.

A summary of tests upon whlch Los Angeles accepted the unit is
enclosed.

If V.0.C. testing is required, please advise us as to the regulation
.requlrlng this testlng, the method of the testlng, and the emission.
limits since we are unable to find this in any existing Florida
Department of Environmental Regulation requirement.

Yours very. truly,
SLOAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

7K

V. L. Ashmere, Jr.
Executlve Vlce Pre51dent

VLAjr:rrc

Enclosure: (1) Copy of DOT contract.
" (2) Summary of Astec tests July 9, 1982.

cc: Seabury-Bottorf Associates, Inc.
Mr. T. C. McSwain, Area Manager
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' SECTTION 3292 (Page 212). The following new Section is added after
Section 120: ' :

SECTTON 329
RECYCLED ASPHALT CONCRETE MIX
31729-1 Nescription.

The work specified in this Section consists of mixing material
milled from the existing pavement with new aggregate (as required)
and recycling agent (as required) in a suitable central asphalt
plant, and placing the recycled mix to conform with lines, grade
and dimensions shown- on the plans oOr specified 1in the Special
‘Provisions. ! : '

The requirements for plant and, equipment for this pavement are
specified in Section 320. General construction requirements for

- a8 - JOB NO. 11040-3515

{ineluding provisions for




- 8 - JOB NO. 11040-3515

i e e

all asphaltic concrete pavements (including provisions for
‘determination of thickness. of pavement to be paid for) are
specified in Section 330. ' S

329-2 Plant Laboratory

The Contractor shall furnish a fully equipped plant laboratory
aAnd materials necessary for the Department to determine asphalt

content and complete mechanical ana1y51s of the Recycled Asphaltic
Concrete.

3?29-3 Materials.

129-3.1 Recycled MAggregate: The recycled aggregate shall
consist of a mixture of existing asphalt pavement, 100 percent
passing the two-inch sieve.

329-3.2 Fine NAggregate: Fine aggregate used 1in combination
with the recycled agqregate to meet final mix tolerancées shall
conform with 902-3. '

-

3729-3.3 Coarse Aqéregate: Coarse -aggregate -used in:

combination with - the recycled -aggregate to meet final mix
. tolerances shall conform with Section 901. : :

?79 3.4 Recycling Aqent

329-3.4.1 Asphalt Recycllnq Agent : The asphalt recycling
agent shall be a soft asphalt cement or asphalt cement blended (as
required) with a softening agent or flux oil conforming to the
following: S

TABLE 1.
Absolute Viscosity, (ven) after TFOT 3:1 Ratio min.
(Thin Film Oven Test) -
~Smoke Point 260 deg. F. min.
Flash Point 4NN deg. F. min.
Solubility 97.5 percent
The asphalt recycling agent shall contain an approved

anti- strlpplnq agent.

Silicone shall be added to the asphalt recycling agent at the
rate of 2?5 cubic' centimeters of silicone mixed to each 5,000
gallons of asphalt recycling agent. T1f a dispersing fluid is used
in conjunction with the silicones, the resultant mixture containing
‘the full 25 cubic centimeters shall Dbe added, in accordance with
the manufacturer's recommendation. '

The blending of silicone mixture with the asphalt recycling

agent shall be done bhy the producer prior to shipment. The
producer shall furnish a certificate indicating compliance with the

-9 - JOR NO. 11040-3515



above requirements.

329-3.4.7 Fmulsified Recylcing Agent:  The . emulsified

recycling agent shall meet the following requirements: ?
: i

TABLE TT :

: |

Storage Stability - 24 hr. 1.0 percent max. !

Sieve Test : 0.] percent max. ;

Residue by FEvaporation 65.0 percent min. i

Residue from the emulsified recycling agent " shall meet the _ T
requirements in Table I. : ' ’ :

The  emulsified recycling agent shall . contain an approved ‘ i
anti-stripping agent. ’ o '

SiYicone shall'bé added to the residue prior to emulsifying at
the rate of 25 cubic centimeters -of silicone mixed to each 5,000

gallons of residue. 1f a dispersing fluid is wused in conjunction
with the silicones, the resultant mixture containing the full 25
cubic centimeters shall be added, in accordance with the

manufacturer’'s recommendation.

The blending of silicone mixture with the residue shall be
done by the producer prior to shipment. The producer shall furnish
a certificate indicating compliance with the above requirements.

329-3.4.3 Sampling and Testing: The manufacturer shall submit
samples of . the rédcycling agents to the Office of Materials and
Research for approval three weeks prior to starting the project.
The Office of Materials and Research will select the Dbest
formulation suited for the project and reserves the right to
request’ reasonable changes throughout the construction duration.

329-3.5. Composition of Existing Pavement: The composition'of the

existing pavement, as shown below, are average values based on test
results from the roadway.

Southbound Northbound

Viscosity at 140 deg.F (Poises) 59,034 _ 82,201
Penetration at 77 deqg.F (N.1 mm) 21 ' 17 .
Asphalt Content (%) 5.3 ‘ 5.9
Gradation - Percent Passing : '

1 . 100 100
374" . o . an 100
1/2" ‘ . 75 ' o : 100

- 3/8" : 70 ' - 99
No. 4 : ' 46 . ' ' 74
No. 10 ‘ 32 . ‘44
No. 4n 2?2 : - 29

No. 80 - 9 12

- 10 - JOB NO. 11040-3515



No. 20N ' ' 4.3 5.6

Average Pavement Thickness (Tnches) 3.0 '
Total Thickness Fvaluated (Inches) 2.5 2.5

The values qhown are average values obtained from extraction

tests. Tndividual test results are available from the Office of
Materials and Researoh, Central Bituminous Laboratory in
Gainesville. Variations will ‘occur from degradation during the

salvage operation.

329-3.6 Recycled Mixture: The recycled asphalt concrete mixture
shall be a homogeneous mixture of recycled aggregate, new aggregate
{as required), new bhituminous material (as required) conforming to
the requirements of these special provisions.

The material m;lled from. the ex15t1ng __pavement ”shall
constitute 0 nercent to 60 percent of thc _total agqregatemg§ed in
the_lpb mix formula. However, if ths Contractor elects not to use
any milled material from the existing pavement in his design mix,

he will be required to comply with the Quality Assurance (Hot
Bituminous Mixtures) qpec1f1catlons for design and construction
. requlrements : ’

Sufficient 'salvaged mat:rial may not- be obtained on this
project to construct all of the Recycled Asphalt’ Concrete Mix at-
the max1mum percentage indicated in the job mix formula.

The final mix desiqn will be completed by ‘the Office of
Materials and Research Central Bituminous Laboratory. At least two
weeks -prior - to the bheginning of plant operations, the Contractor
shall submit to the Office of Materials and Research in Gainesville
a proposed blend and representative samples of materials. The
.Contractor will be required to add new aggregates meeting the
requirements of . Section 901 -and 902 in order to meet the final
gradation requirements of the Design Specification Range for the
recycled asphalt concrete mixture.

ITn order to obtain a representative sample of the existing
pavement- for each final mix design, the Contractor shall mill the
existing pavement to the full depth shown on the plans for pavement
removal for a length of approximately 200 feet in an area approved
by the Office of Materials and Research and stockpile at the plant
site. The pavement removed for this purpose shall immediately be
replaced with Type S Asphaltic Concrete. The quantity of material
used - for replacement shall be included . in the pay quantity for
Recycled Asphaltxr Concrete. ‘

The Contractor will be requlred to submit a request in wrilting
to the State Materials and Research Engineer for any variance from
the above outlined method of obtaining mix designs.

The Job Mix Formula for the recycled asphalt concrete miXxture

- 11 - JOB NO. 11040-3515



shall be within the following specification rangé:

-Sieve Size : ~ % Passing
/4" ‘ 1nn
1/9n 88-1nN
a/pn S 75-92
‘No. 4 . ‘ 47-75
- No. 10 ‘ . 31-53
S No. 40 10-35
No. 8n . o T-21
No. 200 2-7

The recycled asphalt concrete mixture shall meet the following
‘Marshall design criteria: '

Minimum Marshall Stability - 1,000 1lbs.
Flow (N0.01") - 8-14 :
Minimum VMA - 14% . .

Air Voids - 3-5%

o The temperature of the mix will be established by the
ContrAactor, subject to review by +the O0Office of _Materials and
Research. '

329-4  Acceptance Testing‘At the Plant: The established Job Mix
. Formula for the recycled asphalt concrete mixture shall Dbe
maintained within the following tolerance limits:

»

Characteristic Tole;anée
Asphalt Content ' H .- + 0.7%
Passinq‘]7? Tnch Sigve vi 8%
Passing No. 10 Sieve - + B3
Passing No. 200 Sieve : + 3%

The Contractor shall be required to adjust his blend of
materials (as required), to meet these tolerances.

The recycled asphalt concrete mixture will be sampled by the
NDepartment. in accordance with FM 1-T168 at a minimum frequency of.

one per day. The percent bitumen content of the mixture will be
determined in accordance with FM 1-T164. The percent passing the

1/2-inch, No. 10 and No. 200 sieves will be determined in
accordance with FM' 1-TnN30. : '

Results of a single extraction and sieve analysis shall not be
used as the sole hasis of acceptance or rejection of the mixture.
Any variations from the Job Mix Formula in the gradation of the
aggregates or in the asphalt content greater than the tolerances

- 12 - JOB NO. 11040-3515
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shown shall be investigated immediately by the Contractor and the
conditions causing the variation corrected. When two consecutive
samples are outside the specified tolerance "limits, the asphalt
plant shall cease production until the matter can be satifactorily
resolved. -
Samples of the recycled asphalt concrete mixture will be taken
by the DNepartment on a random basis in accordance with FM 1-T168 at
.4 minimum frequency of one per 2,000 tons and- the absolute
viscosity will be determined on the recovered asphalt in accordance
with FM 1-T202. "The absolute viscosity at 140 degrees F shall be
~within a range of 3000 to 6000 poises. Tf the viscosity is
determined to be out of the specified tolerance the Contractor
shall adjust the recycling agent formulation or blend of salvaged
material wused in the mixture to bring the viscosity within
tolerance. : ' -

The Department reserves the right to. sample the mix and run

any test at any time for verification purposes. The information
will be used to determine if the Contractor 1is producing a mix
representative of the approved mix design. When two consecutive

samples taken for wverification purposes fail to meet the required
mix properties, the asphalt plant shall cease production until the
matter can be satisfactorily resolved.

329-5 Method of Measurement.

The quantity to be paid for under this Section shall be the
weight, in " tons, of - Recycled Asphaltic Concrete as specified in
320-2., ' ) o '

The Contract price per ton for Recycled Asphaltic - Concrete

shall be based on a six percent asphalt content 1in the job mix

formula. 7Tf the asphalt content in the job mix formula, as issued,

. increases or decreases from six percent, payment will be adjusted

based on the invoice price of the recycling agent used plus ten
percent. ‘

In addition to the pay adijustment for varying asphalt content
in the dob mix formula as issued, pay adiustments for the quantity
‘of recycling agent 1included in the payment for Recycled Asphaltic
Concrete will he made hased on the Asphalt Price Index as specified
_in Amendment 009 of the Specifications Package. Asphalt Recycling

Ngent will be based on the Asphalt Cement Tndex and the Fmulsified
Noeyeling Agent will e baned on they Bmalnified Aaphalt Tndey, AR
an o oexception, the  tota] Adfnatment will  bhe  wmade  on the  finnd
estimate.  The  adiustement will  be nade on | the acrtunl - amoant of
recycling agent used as determined by field measurement, excluding

the quantlty required for the ad]ustment to the six percent asphalt
content in the job mix formula.

379-6 Basis of Payment.

- 13 - JOB NO. 11040-3515



The quantity of Recycled Asphaltic Concrete shall be paid for
at the contract unit price per ton. Such price and payment shall
be full compensation for all work specified in this Section, except
pay adjustménts specified in 329-5 and tack coat, and shall include
furnishing, hauling and placing materiials (including the recycling
agent), mixing, rolling and all labor and use of equipment and
incidentals necessary to complete the work in accordance with these
Specifications. The tack coat shall be paid for as provided in
Section 1NN, . -

!
Payment shall be made under:

Ttem No. 3N0-1 - Bituminous Material - per gallon.
Ttem No. 329-70 - Recycled Asphaltic Concrete - per ton.

: tz,‘_'f'.*m":""
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RAMCON BUILDING 223 SCOTY STREET MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 38112 TELEPHONE 901 / 458-7000 TELEX 53-806

-SOURCE SAMPLING
for
NOy and V.0.C.
VULCAN MATERIALS
CHATTANOOGA, TN.
I : , July 9, 1982

' ‘ G. Summer Buck, 111
Vice President, Air Division

Sam Turner
Environmental Technician
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RA M E @ N . ENVIRONMENTAL CO-RPORATION

RAMCON BUILDING 223 SCOTT STREET MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 38112 TELEPHONE 301 / 458-7000 TELEX 53-806

July 19, 1982

Dr. Don Brook
Astec Industries
P. O. Box 2787
Chattanooga, TN. 37401

Subject: NOy and V.O.C. Emissions Test - Vulcan Materials, Chattanooga, TN.
Dear Dr. Brook:

Enclosed are four copies of our report on V.0.C. and NOy emissions on the
Vulcan plant in Chattanooga. The Vulean plant is a sister plant to the one you
wish to place in Los Angeles County, California. This testing was conducted
using EPA metheds 7 and 25 to determine if the NOy and V.O.C. emissions of

a plant of this type could meet the rather stringent emisssions requirements of
the local control agency. ' '

Thank you for your interest in RAMCON'S environmental services. We look
forward to serving you again hopefully on another plant.

Sincerely,

RgON ENVIRONMENFAL CORPORATION
- /. »
CLAALLA -

G. Summer Buck, III
Vice President-Air Division

GSBIIi/gb
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L INTRODUCTION

On July 9, 1982, personnel from RAMCON Environmental Corporation (REC)
corducted a source emissions test for V.O.C. and NOy emissions compliance at
Vulcan Méterials drum mix asphalt plant in Chattanooga, Tennessee. . RAMCON
personnél conducling the test were Summer Buck, team leader, Sam Turner, and
Craig Jones. Summer Buck and Dr. Gareth Barnard were responsible for the

]aborétory analyses, including taring the beakers and filters and recording final
data in laboratory record books. Custody of samples was limited to Mr. Buck

and Dr. Barnard.

Purpose:

The purpose of the test was (o determine if the rate of emissions from the Astee
Model RFM 48% drurmn~ rﬁix asphalt plant were below limits sét by.the Los Angeles
Aguounty Health Department. the test was conducted for Astec, Inc. .of

Chattanooga, Tennessee.

1L TEST RESULTS

-

.

Tables 1 and II summarizes the test results. The allowable limitetions ere
spécified in Regulations XIII, New Source Rev_iew; South Coast Air Quality
Managemént District. The Los Angeles Health Department allows emissions of
.,,:i’iOC up to 150 pounds pér day, and also allows NOy emissions up to 150 peunds

per day. : N
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CLIENT  RAMCOY. ENVIRONMENTAL

TGNMO SUMMARY DATA SHEET

PLANT VULCAN MATERIALS

- TABLE 1

: 4
EMISSION SOURCE }

? ASPHALT PLANT-BAGHOUSE

crTy CHATTANOOGA TN

-

-+

. ‘RUNm. \

SAMPLE DATE

" BAROMETRIC PRESSURE (mmg Hg)

Amsmrr TEMPERATURE (°C)

- STACK GAS FLOW RATE, dscfm

STACK GAS TEMPERATURE (°F)

. STACK GAS MDISTURE CONTENT (%)

TANK NUMBER

' TRAP NUMBER

SAMPLING RATE (cc/min)
SAMPLING TIME (min)

 SAMPLE VOLIME (liters)

PPM CARBON (C}) TANK
PPM CARBON (C;) TRAP
TOTAL PPM CAREON (Cp)
TOTAL CAREON, mg/liter
TOTAL CARBON, lb/dscE

 BISSION RATE, lb/hr Cy @ *

*  ER (lb/hr Cl)

" PROJECT NUMBER 200.001
* L 2 3 ~ AVERAGE
7-9~82 7-9-82 7-9-82 '
749 © 749 748
32.0 32.0 33.5
/
6 14 .19
25 228 51
81 96 105
60 60 60
5.739 6.303
0 0 0
90.7 232.9 2T [ \bLe
90.7 232.9 2252 16l &
0.045 0.116 225 | o.ooS
0.28E-05 0.72E-05 e=848=05 | 0 SoE-0S

1, g 60 min
=dsof % - dscim x T




TABLE II
SUMMARY OF TEST RESULTS
* SAMPLE NOy
lbs/st3 x 106

Ibs per million

QA A 34.6
2 10.8

3 3.3

4 6.9

6 3.7

7 | 14.2

8 ' 2.5

9 2.2

12 16.9

13 3.0 '
14 ) 1.5

32 4.0

On the basis of these test results the average emissions of NOy and V.0.C. and

all test runs are within the limits set by the Los Angeles County Health

Departfnent.
‘_RIIL TEST PKOCEDURES

A. Method Used: Basically the source sampling was conducted in ac-

cordance with requirements of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency as



set fprth in 40 CFR 60, July 1, 1978 as amended.

B. Pr‘ob‘]ems Encountered:  Test. run number one for NOyx «rd V.O.C. were
discarded when after completion of the sampling it was discovered the plant had
changed mix type midway through the sampling run. It was felt the results'
counld not be compared with other runs.

C. ‘ Sampling Site: The emissions test was conducted after the baghouse on

a 240" stack. The round stack has a 48" ID. Two sampling ports had been placed

900 apart 48" down. (.1 diameter) from the top of the stack and 192" up (4.0

diameters) from the transition above the fan housing. For the velocity traverse,

thirty-six points were sampled, eighteen on each traverse.

Points On 6.75" Probe
A Diameter Standoff Mark

2 8.9 ‘ K :

3 10.8 SRR B

4 12.0 -

5 13.7 | ¢%

6 15.7

i 18.0 ,

8 20.9 O o

‘9 24.9

10 36.3

11 . 40.4

12 43.2 e ’

13 45.5 192 ¥ G4y —

14 47.5 7

15 49.3

16 50.9

17 52.4

18 53.8 |
*...;‘“ . o

¥ T~
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THE SOURCE:

Cidily

Aggregate Feed Bins

- Preliminary Oversize Screen
Weigh Conveyor Belt
Rotary Drum Dryer/Mixer
Burner
Knock Out Baffleing
Baghouse
Liquid Asphalt Storage
Conveyor to Surge/Storage Bin(s)
Surge/Storage Bin
Control /Operators House

12, Truck Loading Scale

13. Stack
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SLOAN consTRUCTION CO.

BOX 2008 -

L B

INC.
GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29602 - (803) 271-9090

B

August 30, 1982

Mr. C./H. Fancy, P. E., Deputy Chief

Bureau of Air Quality Management S P Yo

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation 382

Twin Towers Office Building = A -

22@0 Blair Stone Road | E%f;(?“’
llahassee, Florlda 32301

Re: Sloan Construction Co.
Lake County
Portable Asphalt Plant
AC 35-56301

Dear Mr. Fancy:

This is to confirm and summarize the recent telephone discussion
between yourself and John Seabury, our Florida Engineer, in con-
nection with the above permit. -

Item 1. Limitation of (40% recycle material, 60% virgin material)
as included in Specific Condition #9 will be a severe
hardship inasmuch as the paving contract with the Depart-
ment of Transportation (DOT) is based on (60% recycle
material, 40% virgin material).

This is perhaps nothing more than a transposition of
numbers, 40/60 being easily confused with 60/40.

Although the contract is based on 60% recycled material
-and 40% virgin material, it is not certain that this is
the mixture which will give optimum results. Depending
on several specific characteristics of the components,
some ' latitude may be exercised by ourselves and the
DOT inspectors to obtain the best possible product.

Over and above the nominal 60/40 mix, it is an objective
of the DOT to experiment with a 75% recycle/25% virgin
material mix at some time during this job. A test strip
of pavement will be produced for observatlon durlng the
life of the highway.



INC.

- - STLOAN consTtrucTiON co.

Mr. C. H. Fancy, P. E., Deputy Chief
August 30, 1982 ;
Page 2

Item 2. The submittal of Application for operating permit
ninety (90) days in advance of 12/31/82 expiration
date together with proof of compliance. and 30 day
advance notice of compliance test as specified in
Specific Conditions #9 and #11 will scarcely be
possible in the remaining time available.

It is our belief that the NSPS limit of .04 grains per cubic
foot together with opacity standards will adequately protect
the environment and that a great public benefit can result from
lower cost highways by controlled experiments such as this.

Thank you véry much for the interest taken in our informal tele-
phone petition ‘and the consideration being.given to the situation.

Very truly yours, -

- SLOAN ([€ONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.
T (LIRS

Paul F. Haigler, Jr.
" General Superintendent

PFHjr:rrc
cc: Mr. T. C. McSwain, Area Manager

Mr. Charles M. Collins, P. E., FDER-Orlando
‘" Mr, John W. Seabury ‘
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) . ) : For Routing To District Offices
State of Florida ] And/Or To Other Than The Addresses
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATlON To: : Loctn.:
‘ To: Loctn.:
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM To: Loctn.:
. i From: Date:
ST. JOHNS RIVER DISTRICT
TO: Bill Thomas - 0SJ-82-1821
e,
. S » .
THROUGH: A. Senkev1ch;{ ' ' o g?
THROUGH: T. Hunn1cutt<;7/&/ ) JUL 5@]9&?
FROM: C. Collins om e S iraY
| | iy
DATE: July 22, 1982 !

SUBJECT: Preliminary Determination

Sloan Construction Company
AC35-56301

 Our- comments on the Preliminary Determination are as follows:

1.

State in the permit the NSPS of .04 GDSF instead of

.8.28 1lbs./hr. The .04 GDSF is the standard and is what we

need on the permit, should they violate the standard.

" The concentration could be as high as .08 GDCF and if the

flow rates are in error, the total result would be less
than 8.28 lbs./hr. This is very important, please change
it. Say .04 GDSF with a maximum limit of 8.28 1lbs./hr.
but set forth the .04 standard.

The next item that is very critical, is the fact that
Sloan plans to use recycled asphalt. The exact mix

- (i.e.. the standard DOT:recycled mix) should be spelled

out and tested at that mix. Many plants have failed
the stack tests using recycled asphalt.

O0f a general nature, we wish to comment on the fact that
we believe the baghouse fabric material will be adversely
affected by :theé sticky.naturé:.of the oils=that. .will:be .
released_from: the.volatilization ofi.the recycled asphalt.
We feel that a scrubber would be better to control these.

‘particles. But there is another. reason, only the exact mix

should be spelled out in the permit.

CMC:es

CcC:

Clair Fancy
Steve Smallwood

H6 - Rev 7/76




S LUAN CONSTRUCTION CO.

INC.
BOX 2008 - GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29602 - (803) 271-8090

Tuly 15, 1962 BAGH
vy

State of Florida

Department of Environmental Regulation
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32301-8241

Attention: Mr. W. A. Thomas, P.E.

Re: Asphalt Plant Construction
' Permit (AC 35-56301)

'Gentlemen:

In accordance with Section 403.815, Florida Statutes, and
Florida Administrative Code Rule 17-1.62, we have enclosed the
affidavit of publication from the Sentlnel Star Company, Orlando,
Florlda in regard to the referenced subject.
Yours very truly,

SLOAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

V& Mol (),

V. L. Ashmore, Exec. Vlce Pres.

CC: TCM-APl6

VILA/ar
Enclosure
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;Scntinel Star Company

Published Daily
Orlando. Orange County, Florida

SBtate of Florida l ss.

COUNTY OF ORAN GE

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared

Nancy A. Puglia who on oath says that

she is the Legal Advertising Representative of the Sentinel Star, a Daily newspaper
published at Orlando, in Orange County, Florida; that the attached copy of ad-

 vertisement, being a._ NOtice of Proposed Agen ctiONin the matter of
Re: Permit for Portable Asphalt Drum Mix Plant

in the Court,

was published in said newspaper in the issues of.
July 11, 1982

4
‘

Affiant further says that the said Sentinel Star is a newspaper published at Or-
lando, in said Orange County, Florida, and that the said newspaper has heretofore
been continuously published in said Orange County, Florida, each Week Day and has
been entered as second-class mail matter at the post office in Orlando, in said Orange
County, Florida for a period of one year next preceding the first publication of the
attached copy of advertisement; and affiant further says that he/she has neither
paid nor promised any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate, commission
or refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in the said

newspaper.
\\\\{HIH‘”
vSwo@ °t.o élg)u,bscnbed bhefore me thls 12th day
S

Notary Public

""? 77, IR 3 ~Notary Public, State of Florida at Large
K J FF u" G Mx Commission Explres Jan. 21, 1984

"Hmm‘v

FORM NO. AD-262

ADVERTISING CHARGE__S 36.04

—

NOTICE OF PROPOSED

. AGENCY ACTION
The Depanmem o! Environmental
Regulation gives notice of its intent
10 issue a permit to Sloan Con-
struction Company, Inc., for con-
struction/instatlation of a portable .
asphalt drum mix ptant southeast
ot Clermont, Lake County, Florida.
A determination of Best Available
Control Technology (BACT) was
not required.
A person who is substantially al
fected by the Department's pro-
posed permitting decisicn may re-
quest a hearing in accordance with
Section 120.57, Florida Statutes,
and Chapters 17-1 and 28-5,. Flor-
ida Administrative Code. The re-
quest for hearing must be filed (re-
ceived) in the Office of General
Counsel of the Depariment at 2600
Blair Stone Road, Twin Towers Of-
fice Building, Tallahasses, Fiorida
32301, within fourteen (14) daya of
publication of this notice. Failura to
fife a request for hearing within this
time period shall constitule a waiv-
er of any right such person may
have to request a hearing under
Section 120.57, Florida Statutes.

The applicatior;, léchnical evalu-
atlon and departmental intent are
| -available for public inspection dur-

i ing normal business hours, 8:00

am, to 5:00 p.m., Monday through |

Friday, except legal holidays, st the
following location:
DER, Bureau of Air Quality Mgmt.
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahasses, FL 32301
DER St. Johns River Dist.
3319 Maguire Blvd.
Suite 232
QOrlando, FL 32803

Gomments, on this action shall
be submitted in writing to Bill
Thomas of the Tallahassee oftice
wnhm thirty (30) days of this

cL-677 | July11,1983

{
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Publizhed Daily '

Orlando, Orange County, Fiorida

State of Florida | «

COUNTY OF ORANGE - |

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared
Nancy A. Puglia

who on oath says that
she is the Legal Advertising Representative of the Sentinel Star, a Daily newspaper
‘published at Orlando, in Orange County, Florida; that the attached copy of ad-

vertisement, being ANQL]_CE__Qf_EIO.EX)SEd_AgﬁDC}LACﬂZlQD_ in the matter of
Re: Permit for Portable Asphalt Drum Mix Plant

in the Court,

was published in said newspaper in the issues of.

Tlﬂy 11 , 1982

Affiant further says that the said Sentinel Star is a newspaper published at Or-
lando, in said Orange County, Florida, and that the said newspaper has heretofore
been continuously published in said Orange County, Florida, each Week Day and has
been entered as second-class mail matter at the post office in Orlando, in said Orange
County, Florida for a period of one year next preceding the first publication of the
attached copy of advertisement; and affiant further says that he/she has neither
paid nor promised any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate, commission
or refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement for publlcatlon in the said
newspaper.

\\\\ul!‘r‘;.l;’- : MUJ A s 1/4/&&
\\ A C. I”/, c U d
N o\b'wbm 10 and bscnbed before me this 12th day

X TARY " ut -
- 'Eofy' &O - .'Dj_i]?_\‘); -_"~2 .

esBan

T

-

'.:‘u
G o

'3

P UBLY
7@3 -

hv‘

o e
N
A 3
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R y- Notary Public
A N L7
FL(\ \"“\I ‘-’“ “Notary Public, State of Florida at Large FORM NO. AD-262

JI,.“,,-\\\\

My Commission Expites Jan. 21, 1984

.quest e hearing in accordance with

.Thomas of the- Tallahassse- office-

ADVERTISING CHARGE_S 36.04

O i N

NOTICE OF PROPOSED
AGENCY ACTION

The Department of Environmental
Hegu!anon gives notice of its intent
to issue a permit to Sloan Con-
struction Company, Inc., for con-
struction/installation of a portable
asphalt drum mix pplant southeast
of Clermont, Lake County, Florida. -
A determination of Best Aveilgble
Control Technology (BACT) was
not required.

A person who-is substantially af-
fected by the Department’s pro-

posed permitting decisicn may re-

Section 120.57, Florida Statutes,
and Chapters 17-1 and 28-5, Fior-
ida Administrative Code. The re
quest for hearing must be filed (re—
ceived) in the Office of General
Counsel of the Department at 2600
Blair Stone Road, Twin Towers Of-
fice Building, Tallahasses, Florida
32301, within fourteen (14) days of
publication of this notice. Failure to
fite a request for hearing within this
time period shall constitute a waiv-
er ot any right such person may
have to request a hearing under
Section 120.57, Florida Statutes.
The apphcaho gchnical - -evalu-

ation and departm intent: are
ilable for public inspection dur-

ing normal business hours, 8:00
a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through
Friday, except Iagal holidays, at the
following location:
DER, Bureau of Air Quislity Mgmt.
2600 Blair Stone Road  *
Tallahassee, FL 32301
DER St. Jonns River Dist.-
3319 Maguire Bivd,
Suite 232 N
Orlando, FL 32803

Comments on this action shall
be aubmitted In writing to Bill

within thirty (30) days ‘of this
notice.
CL-677 July11,1983
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STATE OF FLORIDA"

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

o SN
VA ;@( P

_ / ‘, . .
TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING l.’:s'“E o d— ?E; .- . Boc?o?,?;ﬁé“é'
2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD : ‘éf/—/,,—— 2 ’
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301-8241 \°‘“”L74/ 7% ) VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL
. \ \ 7, Ml / : SECRETARY
d i .

N

. s
2 >
e or nor

July 1, 1982
. CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

V. L. Ashmore, Jr.

Executive Vice President

Sloan Construction Co., Inc.

Box 2008 ' .

Greenville, South Carolina 29602

‘Dear Mr, Ashmore: ‘
Pursuant to Section 403.815, Florida Statutes, and Florida Admini-

strative Code Rule 17-1.62, you are required to publish (at your own

expense) the attached notice. This notice should be published, one time

only, in the legal ad section of the Orlando Sentinel, as soon as -

possible and no later than July 15, 1982,

The Department, in accordance with Rule 17-1.62, is required to
have proof that the public notice was given. Therefore, please have the
newspaper prepare an affidavit of publication to submit to the Department.

Y

W. A. Thomas, P,E,
Bureau of Air Quality
Management

BT:ras

‘Attachment

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY / AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER.



STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

BOB GRAHAM
TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING GOVERNOR
2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301- 8241 VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL

SECRETARY

MEMORANDTUM

TO: V. L. Ashmore, Jr., Sloan Construction Company-
John W. Seabury, Seabury-Bottorf Associates, Inc.
Chuck Collins, DER St. Johns River District

FROM: Bill Thom;gg%q;;eau of Air Quality Management
DATE: July 2, 1982
SUBJECT: Preliminary Determination - Sloan Construction

Company, Inc., (AC 35-56301)

Attached is one copy of the application, Technical
Evaluation and Preliminary Determination, and proposed permit
to Sloan Construction Company for construction/installation of
a portable asphalt drum mix plant southeast of Clermont, Lake
County, Florida. The public notice will appear in the Orlando
Sentinel in the near future.

Please submit to me, in writing, any comments which you
wish to have considered concerning this action.

BT/ras

Attachment

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY / AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION

The Department of Environmental Regqulation gives notice of
its intent to issue a permit to Sloan Construction Company, Inc.,
for construction/installation of a portable asphalt drum mix plant
southeast of Clermont, Lake County, Florida. A determination of
Best Available Control Technology (BACT) was not required.

A person who is substantially affected by the Department's
proposed permitting decision may request a hearing in accordance
with Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, and Chapters 17-1 and 28-5,
Florida Administrative Code. The request for hearing must be
filed (received) in the Office of General Counsel of the
Department at 2600 Blair Stone Road, Twin Towers Office Building,
Tallahassee, Florida 32301, within fourteen (14) days of
publication of this notice. Failure to file a request for hearing
within this time period shall constitute a waiver of any right
such person may have to request a hearing under Section 120.57,
Florida Statutes.

The application, technical evaluation and departmental intent
are available for public inspection during normal business hours,
8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, except legal
holidays, at the following locations:

DER, Bureau of Air Quality Mgmt. DER St. Johns River Dist.
2600 Blair Stone Road ' 3319 Maguire Blvd.

Tallahassee, FL 32301 . Suite 232
- - . Orlando, FL 32803

Comments on this action shall be submitted in writing to Bill
Thomas of the Tallahassee office within thirty (30) days of this
notice. :



‘RULES OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE COMMISSION
MODEL RULES OF PROCEDURE
CHAPTER 28-3
DECISIONS DETERMINING SUBSTANTIAL INTERESTS

28-5.15 Bequests for Formal and Informal Proceedings

(1)

(2)

-Requests for proceedings shall be made by petition to the

agency involved. Each petition shall be printed typewritten
or otherwise duplicated in legible form on white paper of
standard legal size. Unless printed, the impression shall
be on one.side of the paper only and lines shall be double
spaced and indented. .

All petitions filed under these rules should contain'

(a)

* (b)

(c)

(d)

(e)
(£)

(g)

The name and address of each agency affected -and each

agency's file or identlflcatlon number, if known.

The name and address of the petitioner or petitioners;

All disputed issues of material fact. . If there are none,
the petition must so indicate; ‘

A concise statement of the ultimate facts alleged and the
rules, regulations and constitutional provisions which
entitle the petltloner to relief; : ,

A statement summarlzlng any informal action taken.to

resolve the issues, and the results of that action;

A demand for the relief to which the petitloner deems
himself entitled; and

Such other information which the petitioner contends is

_materlal



Technical Evaluation
and

Preliminary Determination

Sloan Construction Company, Inc.

Clermont, Florida

Application Number:

AC 35-56301

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Bureau of Air Quality Management

Central Air Permitting



I.

II.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

A. Applicant
Sloan Construction Company, Inc.
P. 0. Box 2008
Greenville, South Carolina 29602

B. Project and Description

The applicant intends to construct/install a new 200
ton per hour portable asphalt drum mix plant.

The plant location will be approximately 6 miles
southeast of Clermont, Lake County, Florida. The UTM co-
ordinates are Zone 17-431.659 km East and 3152.693 km
North.

C. Process and Controls

Asphalt concrete is produced at this drum mix plant.

-Within the drum, recycled paving material is mixed with

virgin aggregate and the liquid asphalt. No. 5 New Fuel
0il, with a maximum content of 1.7% sulfur by weight, will
be fired to dry the aggregate and to provide heat to melt
the recycled asphalt. The maximum utilization rate/total
process input rate and product weight will be limited to
200 tons per hour of asphalt material.

Note: "New Fuel 0il" means an oil which has been
refined from crude o0il and has not been used, and
which may or may not contain additives.

Control equipment will be a fabric filter collector
and a pneumatic dust handling system for the removal/
collection of particulate matter (PM).

RULE APPLICABILITY

For construction or modification of air pollutant
emitting facilities in those parts of the state in which
the state ambient air quality standards are being met, a
review for prevention of significant deterioration (PSD)
applicability is required according to Chapter 17-2.500,
Florida Administrative Code (FAC). This type of operation
is not on the list of 28, Major Facility Categories,
according to Chapter 17-2, Table 500-1, FAC, and
therefore, would require 250 tons per year (TPY) or
greater emissions of a pollutant in order to be classified
as a major emitting facility.



e

III.

The proposed maximum pollutant emissions for particu-
late matter (PM) and SO, are 8.28 1lbs/hr, 10.35 TPY and
90.2 1lbs/hr, 112.75 TPY, respectively. The source would
be classified as a new major source according to Chapter
17-2.100 (96), FAC, but not a major emitting facility
according to Chapter 17-2.500 (2)(d) 2.a., FAC. Therefore,
the source would be exempted from further PSD review and
will be permitted in accordance with Chapters 17-2.520,
17-2.610, and 17-2.660, FAC. Chapter 17-2.660 (2)(a), FAC
contains the New Source Performance Standard (NSPS) for
Asphalt Concrete Plants, as adopted by reference from 40
CFR Part 60, Subpart I.

The maximum emission limit for PM is 0.04 grains per

dry standard cubic foot (gr/dscf). Visible emissions shall
be restricted to less than 20% opacity (Ringelmann Chart No.
1l). Since there are no SO; emissions limiting standard

for this type of source contained in the NSPS, 40 CFR Part
60, or Chapter 17-2, FAC, the SO maximum emission

limits shall be as requested by the applicant and based on
AP-42 Table 1.3-1, Emission Factors for Fuel 0il
Combustion.

SUMMARY OF EMISSIONS AND AIR QUALITY ANALYSIS
A. Emission Limitations

The regulated pollutant emissions from this source
are PM, SOy, and visible emissions (VE) in accordance

-with Chapter 17-2.660(2)(a), FAC, and in the case of

SOy, as requested by the applicant and acceptable by the
Department.

Pollutant Emission Limit
lbs/hr TPY

PM "~ 8.28 10.35

S05 90.20 112.75
VE <20% opacity

The permitted emissions are in compliance with all ap-
plicable requirements of Chapter 17-2, FAC, including the
adopted NSPS requirements of 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart I.

B. Air Quality Impacts

From a technical and modelling review of the
application, the Department has determined that the
construction and operation of this source will not have
any impact on Florida's ambient air quality standards.



Iv.

CONCLUSION

The permitted emissions from this source, with its
maximum utilization and product rate of 200 tons per hour
of asphalt material, will not cause or contribute to any
violation of Florida's ambient air quality standards.

The General and Specific Conditions listed in the pro-
posed permit (attached) will assure compliance with all
applicable requirements of Chapter 17-2, FAC.



STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

808 GRAHAM

TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING GOVERNOR

2600 BLAIR STONE RCAD

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL
SECRETARY
APPLICANT: PERAMIT/CEATIFICATICN
Sloan Construction Co., Inc. NO. AC 35-56301

Box 2008
Greenville, South Carolina 29602
CQUNTY: Lake

PROJECT:

Portable Asphalt Drum
Mix Plant with Fabric
Filter Collector

This 2ermit s issuee under e srovisions of Chsoter 403 , Slerida Stamutes. and Chacter 17-2
17~ Slerida Administative Cace, The 3pove named ao01icant. Nereinarier caileg Permires, s nereoy zutnarizag 19

serfemm e werk 2r ccerat2 the faciiity snown on ma 2porcved arswing{si, sians, documents, 3nd scecificaticns stiacnad Rereto ind

macde 3 £art Nersof and pecifically Jescriced as follows: ’ '

For the construction/installation of a portable asphalt drum
mix plant and fabric filter collector to be located about 6
miles southeast of Clermont, Lake County, Florida. The UTM
coordinates of the proposed source are Zone 17-431.659 km East
and 3152.693 km North.

Construction shall be in accordance with the permit application
and plans, documents, and drawings except as otherwise noted on
pages 3 and 4 of the "Specific Conditions".

Attachment is as follows: .

\

1. Application to Construct Air Pollution Sources, DER FORM
17-1.122 (16).

PAGE 1 ot 4




PERMIT NO.: AC 35-56301
APPLICANT: Sloan Construction Co., Inc.

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

1. The terms, conditions, requirements, !imitations, and restrictions set forth herein are ‘Permit Conditions:, and as such are bind-
ing upon the permittee and enforceable pursuant to the authority of Section 403,161(1), Florida Statutes. Permittee is hereby placed
on natice that the department will review this permit periodically and may initiate court action for any violation of the "Permit Con-
ditions’” by the permittee, its agents, empioyegs, servants or reprasentatives.

2. This permit is valid only for the specific processes and operations indicated in the attached drawings or exhibits. Any unautho-
rized deviation from the approved drawings, exhibits, specifications, or conditions of this permit shall constituta grounds for revoca-
tion and enforcement action by the department.

3. if, for any reason, the permittee does not comply with or will be unable 1o comply with any condition or limitation specified in
this germit, the permittee shall immediately notify and provide the deoartment with the following information: (3} a description of
and cause of ncn-compliance; and {t) the period of non-compiiance, including exact dates and times; or, if not corrected, the antici-
pated time the non-compliance :s 2xgected to continue, and steps being taken to reduce, efiminate, and prevent recurrence of the ngn-
compliance, The permittee shall be responsibie for any and ail damages which may result and may te subject 10 anforcement scticn by
the depariment for penaities or revacation of this permit.

4. As provided in subsection 403.087(6), Florida Statutas, the issuance of this permit does nct convey any vestad rights or any 2X-
clusive orivileges. Nor does it authorize any injury to oublic or pr vate oroperty or any invasion of personal rights, nor any iniringe-
menrt of federai, stats or local laws or reguiations.

5. This cermit is required to be posied in a conspicuous iocatian at the work site or sourca during the antire period of construction
or operation.

6. In accepting this permit, the permittee understands and agrees that all records, notes, monitcring data and cther information re-
lating to tne construction or ogeration of this permitteq source, which are submitted to the department, may e iised by the depart-
ment as 2vidence in any enforcement case arising under the Florida Statutes or department ruies, @xcept whera such use is orescribed
by Section 403.111, F.S.

7. In the case of an operation permit, permittee agrees to comply with changss in department rules and Fiorida Statutes after s
reascrable time for compiiance, provided, however, the permittee does not waive any other rignts granted by Fiorida Statutes or ae-
partment ruies.

3. This permit does not ralieve the permittee from liability for harm or injury to human health or weifare, animal, plant, or aguatic
life or oroperty and penaiities therefore caused by the construction or operation of this permitted source, nor does it ailow tha per-
mittes to cause gollution in contravention of Florida Statutes and department rules, excent where specificaily autnorized oy an order
from the department granting a variance or exception from department rules or state statutes.

9. This permit is not transferable. Upon saie or legal transfer of the oroperty or facility covered by this permit, the permittee shall
notify the department within thirty (30) days. The new owner must apply for 3 permit transfer within thirty {30) days. The permittee
shall be liable for any non-compliance of the permittad source until the transferse applies for and receives 3 transier of permit.

10. The permittee, by acceptance of this permit, specifically agrees to allcw access 1o permitted source at r2asonable times by de-
partment personnei presenting credentials for the surposes of inspection and testing to determine compiiance with this permit and
department rules.

11. This permit does not indicate a waiver of or approval of any other department permit that may be recuired for other aspects of
the totai project.

12. This permit conveys no title to land or water, nor constitutas state recognition or acknowledgement cf title, and does not consti-
tute authority for the reclamation of submerged 'ands uniess herein orovided and the necessary title or feasenold interests have been
obtained from the state. Only the Trustess of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund may axpress state opinion as to title

13. This permit also ceonstitutas:

| Determination of Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD)
i Certification of Compiiance with Stzte Water Quality Standards {Section 401, PL 92-500)

\

| Determination of Best Availabie Centrol Technolegy (BACT)
]
1

e

PAGE _2 or__4
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PERMIT NQ.:
APPLICANT:

AC 35-56301
Sloan Construction Co., Inc.

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

1.

Maximum annual hours of operation shall not exceed 2500
hours at a rate of 10 hours per day, 5 days per week, and
50 weeks per year.

Maximum utilization, total process input, and product rate
shall not exceed 200 tons per hour asphalt material.

Maximum consumption of No. 5 New Fuel 0il, with a maximum
contents of 1.7% sulfur by weight, shall not exceed 12.0
barrels per hour (504 gallons per hour).

Note: "New Fuel 0il" means an o0il which has been
refined from crude o0il and has not been used, and
which may or may not contain additives.

Maximum heat input shall not exceed 74.93 x 10® BTU per
hour (MMBTU/hr).

Maximum allowable pollutant emissions are:

Pollutant Emission Limit
lbs/hr TPY

Particulate Matter 8.28 10.35

S0y 90.20 112.75
Visible Emissions <20% opacity

No person shall cause, let, permit, suffer or allow the
emissions of unconfined PM from any source whatsoever,
including, but not limited to, vehicular movement,
transportation of materials, construction, alteration,
demolition or wrecking, or industrially related activities
such as loading, unloading, storing or handling, without
taking reasonable precautions to prevent such emissions.
Reasonable precautions may include, but shall not be
limited to paving and maintenance of roads, parking areas
and yards; application of water or chemicals to control
emissions from such activities as grading roads, construc-
tion, and land clearing; application of asphalt, water,
0il, chemicals or other dust suppressants to unpaved roads,
yards, open stock piles and similar sources; and, enclosure

or covering of conveyor systems.

page__ 3 or_4

DER FORM 17-1,122(83) 3/4 {1/80)



PERMIT NO.:
APPLICANT:

7.

10.

11.

Expiration Date:

Best Available Copy

AC 35-56301"
Sloan Construction Co., Inc.

Construction shall reasonably conform to the plans
submitted in the application.

The applicant shall report any delays in construction/
installation and completion of this source to DER's St.
Johns River District Office.

Before this construction permit expires, the source will
be tested for PM, S0O5, and VE using DER Methods 1-3 and
5, DER Method 6, and DER Method 9, respectively. Minimum
sample volume shall be in accordance with NSPS, 40 CFR
Part 60, Subpart I or Chapter 17-2.700, F.A.C. The
compliance tests shall be at 90-100% of the permitted
utilization rate of 200 tons per hour asphalt material.
DER's St. Johns River District Office shall be notified 30
days prior to compliance testing. Results of the com-
pliance tests shall be submitted to the DER's St. Johns
River District Office within 15 days after completion of
the tests.

{
Stack sampling facilities shall be in accordance with
Chapter 17-2.700, F.A.C.

The applicant will demonstrate compliance with the
conditions of this construction permit and submit a
complete application for an operating permit to the DER's
St. Johns River District Office prior to 90 days before
the expiration date of this permit. The applicant may
continue to operate in compliance with the terms of this
construction permit until its expiration date or until
issuance of an operating permit.

December 31, 1982 ‘ Issued this day of 19
STATE OF FLORIDA
Pages Artached. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION
Signature

PAGE QF




S LUAN CONSTRUCTION CO.

INC.
BOX 2008 - GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29602 - (803) 271-9090

S
;“A.L.Z,_ Pl

May 26, 1982

St. Johns River District :
Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
3319 Maguire Blvd., Suite 232
Orlando, Florida 32803
Gentlemen:

Enclosed is the original and three (3) copies of DER Form
17-1.122(16) "Application to Construct .Air Pollution Sources".

Also enclosed is our check in the amount of $20.00 for filing
fee. If you require any further information, please contact us
immediately. '

Very truly yours,

SLOAN CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

V. L. Ashmore, Jr.
Executive Vice President

VLAjr:rrc
Enclosure

cc: Seabury-Bottorf Associates, Inc.
Mr. Frank Miller, Project Manager

DER
JUN 7 1982

BAQM

i



DER PERMIT APPLICATION TRACKING SYSTEM HMASTER RECORD
FILERBOBaEBaS6364 COEY DER PROCESS0OR:J ROOKS DER OFFICE:=O0RL
FILE NAME:SLOAN CONSTRUCTION CO INCDATE FIRST REC: @6/84/782 APPLICATION TYPE:AC
APFL MARE:SLOAN COMSTRUCTION CO INC APPL PHONE:(8831274-%8%8 PROJECT COUMTY:35

ADDR:BOX 20663 CITYGREENVILLE S5T:5CZIP: 29662

AGNT MAME:SEABURY-BOTTORF & ASS0C. AGNT PHONE:(38513298-BB846 .

ADDR 37682 SILVER STAR ROAD CITY :ORLANDD ST:FLZIP:328088

ADDITIONAL INFO REG: / -/ /7 Va4 REC: / / /7 /7

AFFL COMPLETE DATE: Va4 COMMENTS NEC:Y DATE REG: / / DATE RECy /7 /

LETTER OF INTVENT MEC:Y DATE WHEN INTENT ISSUED: / 7/ WAIVER DATE: ~ /

HEARING REGUEST DATES: /7 /S Fo/

HEARING WITHDRAWN/DENIED/ORDER -- DATES: /7 /7 /7

HEARING ORDER OR FINAL ACTION DUE DATE: VA § MANUAL TRACKING DESIRED:N
THIS RECORD HAS BEEN SUCESSFULLY ADDED 86/82/82 14:24:206

FEE PD DATE#4:86/84/82 48028 RECEIPTHROBOSZ2553 REFUND DATE: / / REFUNMD ¢

FEE FPD DATEGZ: ~/ / % RECEIPTH REFUND DATE: / / REFUMD $

APPL:ACTIVE/INACTIVE/DENIED/WITHDRAWN/ TRANSFERRED/EXENPT/ISSUED:AC DATE:86/84/82
REMARKS: ASPHALT PLAMT., PORTABLE DRUM MIX PLANT W/FABRIC FILTER COLLECTOR & #5
FUEL OIL BURNERS:s

DER

Jun 7 1982

e BAQM

e ) STATE OF FLORIDA
o T : DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION NO 6255 3

' RECEIPT FOR APPLICATION FEES AND MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE =

._Recewed from %100 N NM&@WJ mCﬁ( o /b Date L&/uma ) /‘?83
| E".ﬁ.Address L%’Y Qhﬂ&&%ﬁﬂp XA e ﬁ/ﬂ G. A9 Dolla§\$) AO. @()
, | Applicant Name& Address (\u/ﬂ\s}. |

Source of Revenue C&L«Dbaﬂf (@j@/}’\'ﬁv - o |

s DL (U7 P00 S e 1035 - Sozof

((Q/Amﬁx ,(3, d&uﬂﬂx /}—\
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STATE OF FLORIDA

SAINT JOHNS ' DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL =
RWER D\STR\CT  APPLICATION TO OPERATE/cm \e
AIR POLLUTION SOURCES

SOURCE TYPE; Asphalt Plant . [x] New! [ ] Existing!.
APPLICATION TYPE: [X] Construction [ ] Operation [ ] Modification 7
'COMPANY NAME: Sloan Construction Co., Inc. | COUNTY: Lake

Identify the specuflc emission point source(s) addressed in this application (i.e. Lime Kiln No. 4 with Venturi Scrubber; Peeklng Umt
No. 2, Gas Fired) Portable Drum Mix Plant with Fabric Filter Collector & #5 Fuel 0il Burners

Street About 6 miles S.E. of Clermont, Florida City Clermont
9152083 ' !

SOURCE LOCATION:

UTIM: East 17431658'5_ - North _
28 o 30, 89, : Longitude _ 82 0 _41. + 54 my
APPLICANT NAME AND TITLE: . Vs Lo AShRBOTS, Jx-qo Bneautwe Vice President :
APPLIGANT ADDRESS: Box 2008, Greenville, South Carolina 29602 '

Latitude

SECTION #: STATEMENTS BY APPLICANT AND ENGINEER |

A. APPLICANT . - : : R

I am the undersigned owner or authorized representative* of 81°an Construction Co., Inc.

| certify that the statements made in this application for a construction ' b
permit- are true, correct and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. Further, 1 agree to maintain and operate the
pollution contral source and poliution control facilities in such a manner as to comply with the provision of Chapter 403,
Florida Statutes,* and all the rules and regulations of the department and revisions thereof. | also understand that a permit, if

granted by the department, will be non-transferable and | will promptly notify the departmgnt upon sale or legal transfer of the
permitted establishment. 7‘]0{ ;Z‘ : g )
*Attach letter of authorization ' Signed: ’ : V

- |
V. L. Ashmore, Jr., Executive Vice President _

Name and Title (Please Type) _ i
(803) 271-%0%0

Date: : Telephone No
B. PROFESSlONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN FLORIDA (where requnred by Chapter 471, F S ) '

This is to certify that the engineering features of this pollution control project have been demgned/examined by me and found to
be in conformity with modern engineering principles applicable to the treatment and disposal of pollutants characterized in the
permit application. There is reasonable assurance, in my professional judgment, that the pollution control facilities, when prop-
erly maintained and operated, will discharge an effluent that complies with all applicable statutes of the State of Florida and the
rules and regulatlons of the department. It is also agreed that the undersigned will furnish, if authorized by the owner, the apph-

cant a set of instructions for the proper maintenance and operation of theﬁtlon control facilities apd, if applicable, pollution
sources. . ) .
L . SIQnEd r/(AA~ L
' \\\muun.u,u,,, ~ /) W. Seabury“ _ -
[7)
o ‘\\ "v U o 'E‘ "',, 'Name (Please Type) ( / -
(Affix Seal) . S ST £ o eabyry-Bottorf Associates, In
. ._ :\ .QS)\ R(\ .\ 7 ’.; W
o S: : AT 8”90 ";,xr. ‘ Company Name (P|ease Type)
:pnorzssmm:_ #7 3702 silver Star Rd., Orlando, F1 32808
PR & -\ ¥ Mailing Address (Please Type) -
",, o, May 20, 1982 305) 298-0846
Florlda Reglstratlon No. = (N Wg‘}a‘ - " Date: Y ! Telephone No ( )

) f/ aqlh",j;-'-'

‘J,
T

1See Section 17-2.02(15) and (22), Florlda Admmnstratwe Code, (F.A.C.) -
DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 10f10 - - . A Y
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SECTION 1l: GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

Descrabe the nature and extent of the project. Refer to pollution control equipment, and expected rmprovements in source per-
formance as a result of installation. ‘State whether the project will resultin full compllance Attach addmona| sheet if necessary.

Thxa is an applioatinn to eonstruct a portable drum mix asphalt plant for recycling

Vgavinn material w1th virgén ‘aggregate for Florida DOT projects in Lake County. A
. fabric filter oollec%o%rand“ﬁheumatic dust handling gsystem will keep particulate
emissionb w1th1n allowngle 11m1ts. See Supplement Page 2.

T

Schedule of project covered in this apphcatlon (Construction Permit Appllcatuon Only)

Start of Construction June 1, 1982 Completion of Constructron __June 30, 1 932

Costs of pollutlon control system(s): (Note: Show breakdown of estrmated costs only for |nd|vldua| components/umts of the
pro;ect serving pollution control purposes. Information on actual costs shall be furnished with the apphcatron for operatron ‘
permit.) ,

Astec Baghouse Model No. PSFS-41% $140,000
Scavenger Dust Conveying System _ 10,000

Dxtendxon of drum for emlssion control . 25,000

Indicate any prewous DER permits, orders and. notices assocrated with the emission point, mcludmg permit issuance and explra
tion dates. .

None _ , : ' _ 5

Is this application associated with or part of a Development of Regional Impact (DRI} pursuant to Chapter 380 Flonda Statutes
and Chapter 22F-2, Florida Admmnstratrve Code? Yes X No ‘

Normal equipment operating time: hrs/day 10 ; days/wk —5___; Wks/yr __ 50 ;if powerplant, hrs/yr —______;
if seasonal, describe: This is a temporary installation for the purpose of reconstruction
of various roads under contract with Florida DOT in Lake County operation is non-
seasonal but will vary according to prOJect requirements and weather.

If thisis a new source or major modification, answer the following questions. (Yes or No)

1. Is this source in a non-attainment area for a particUIar pollutant? No
‘a. If yes, has "offset’” been applied? ' .
b. If yes,.has “’Lowest Achievable Emission Rate_’_' been applied?
c. l\f yes, {ist non-attainment poliutants.
2. Does best available control technology {BACT) apply to this source? If yes, see No
Section VI. .
3. Does the State “Prevention of Significant Deterioriation” (PSD) requirements o Yes®
apply to this'source7 If yes, see Sections V1 and V1. :
. 4 W ;( t
4. Do “Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources” (NSPS) apply to ! Yes
this source?
5. Do “’National- Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants” (NESHAP) . iv" No

DER FOHM 17-1. 122(16) PageZof 10
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apply to this source? ‘,

Attach all supportive lnformat|on related to any answer of “Yes”. Attach any Justafrcatuon for any answer of “No"’ that m:ght be
consndered questlonable ot

*See Supplement Page 2d._
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_SECTION I1: GENERAL PROJECT INFOﬁMATION

N L

Descrlbe the nature and extent ‘of the,pro;ect. Refer to pollutlon control equlpment and expected lmprovements in source per- '

formance as a result of installation: State whether the project will result in full oompllance Attach additional sheet if necessary.

This i3 an applicationlto\nonstruct a portable drum mix asphalt plant for recycling

paving material with vﬂrgin.aagrqgate for Plorida DOT projects. in Lake County. A °

fabric filter oollector and pncumat1c dust handling system will xeep particulate

emissions within ailowqglu Lxmies. See Supplement Page 2. A

T PRI

Schedule of project covered in this applucat|on {Construction Perrmt Appllcatuon Only)

AStartofConstructnon _June 1, 1982 ComplenonofConstructton __June 30' 1982

' nf seasonal, describe:

Costs of- pollutlon control system(s): (Note: Show breakdown of estimated costs only for mdnvndual components/umts of the~

project )servnng pollutlon control purposes Informat|on on actual costs shall be furnished wnth the applucatuon for operatnon
permit.

Astec Baghouse Model No. PSFS-41 7 $140,000
Scavenger Dust Conveying System V 10,000

Extendion of drum for emission control ... 28,000

Indicate any prevnous DER permlts orders and notices assoclated wnth the emussuon pomt mcludmg permlt |ssuance and expnra-‘ '

tion dates.

P S

None

\o

Is thls appllcatlon associated with or part of a Development of Reglonal Impact (DR1) pursuant to Chapter-380, Flonda Statutes '

and Chapter 22F-2, Florida Administrative Code? Yes No - .- R

Normal equipment operatnng time: hrs/day _l.Q__ days/wk ___3__ wks/yr _§_ if power plant, hrs/yr

This is a temporary installation for the purpose of reconetruotion

of various roads under contract with Florida DOT in Lake County operation is non-

seasonal but will vary accordine to proJect requirements and weather. -

If this is a new source or ma;or modnfvcatxon answer the following questlons. (Yes or No) _
: No

‘1. s this source |n a non-attainment area for a partxcular pollutant?
. Af yes has "offset" been applied? - _
" b, lf yes, has "Lowest Achievable Emlsslon Rate” been applied? '
c If yes list non-attainment pollutants
2. Does best available control technology (BACT) apply to this source? If yes, see . . No 4 ”
‘Section VI. .
3. Does the State “Prevention of Significant Deterioriation” (PSD) requirements S Yeg®
-apply to this source? If yes, see Sections Vi and vi. _ - :
4, Do "Standards of Performance for New Statlonarv Sources” (NSPS) apply to Yes
- this source? ’ . :
5. Do “National Emission Standards for Hazardous A|r PoIIutants" (NESHAP) ST . No

DER FORM 17- 1.122(16) Page 2 of 10
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apply to this source?

Attach all supportive mformatlon related to any answer of ““Yes"”. Attach any‘justificatio‘n for any answer of "No’’ that rnight be

consxdered questlonable SR
*See Supplement Page 2d.



" SECTION I1I:

A. Raw Materials and Chemicals Used in your Procéss, if applicable:

AIR POLLUTION SOURCES & CONTROL DEVICES (Other than Incinerators)

Contaminants o
i Utilization A
Description - Relate to Flow Diagram
" Type % Wt Rate_ Ibs/hr . _
New Aggregate Particulat «245 223,200 @
‘|Recycled Aggregate | None 160,000 =@D
Asphalt None 16,800 -G).
400,000 ®
j _ :
| .
B. Process Rate, if applicable: (See Section V, Item 1)
1. Total Process Input Rate (Ibs/hr): 400,000
2. Product Weight (Ibs/hr): 400,000
C Airbqrne Contaminants Emitted:
| )
Name of Emission’ A!lowsd Emission2 AElloyvapIe3 Potential Emission Reéallte
Contaminant Maximum  Actual ate per mission Ibs/hr T/yr - o Hlow
, Ibs/hr Tiyr Ch.17-2, F.A.C. Ibs/hr o Diagram
Particulate | 8.28  10.35 |39 FR4PRCh arnen |  8.28 980 ¢ 1225 | (@)
- /mS 23 Hr.Hax. - |
50, 90.2  112.75 29 g/m3 Avg.Annual|  90.2 90.2 @® 112,75 @
’ 91 g/m 24 Hr.Max.
D. Control Devices: (See Section V, Item 4)
‘ .
S Range of Particles® Basis for
Name and Type . - ; >3
: Contaminant Efficiency Size Collected Efficiency
{Model & Serial No.) ' (in microns) (Sec. V, 1t5
Astec Model PSFS-41 Particulate 899% Above 0.8 microns Air to Cloth

Ratio 6:1

at 41,000 AC

14 0z. Nomex

-—

See Section V, item 2,

2F!eference applicable emission standards and units {e.g., Section 17-2. 05(6) Table il, E. {1}, F.A. C — 0.1 pounds per mlllnon BTU

‘heat input)

3Ca|cu|ated from operating rate and applncable standard

4Emission if source operated without control (See Section V, Item 3)

5|f Appllcable

DER FORM 17-1. 122(16) Page3 of 10
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E. Fuels

. Type (Be Specific)

‘Consumption*

Maximum Heat Input

avg/hr max./hr (MMBTU/hr)
#5 Fuel 0i1 8.05 12.0 75.6
*Units Natural Gas, MMCF/hr; Fuel Qils, barrels/hr; Coal, Ibs/hr
Fuel Analysis: ' »
Percent Sulfur: _ 1.7 Percent Ash: .08
Density: Ibs/gal - Typical Percent Nitrogen: _
Heat Capacity: 18,700 'BTU/b _____ 148,500 BTU/gal
Other FueI_Contaﬁlinants (which rriay cause air pollution): Not appj.icable
F. If applicable, indicate the percent of fuel uséd for space heating. Annual Average N/A Maximum
G. Indicate liquid or solid wastes generated and method 6f disposal. ‘ :
All solid waste is collected and returned to process - no liquid waste.

H.  Emission Stack Geometry and Flow Characteristics (Provide data for each stack):

Stack Height: 22 Ft.' ' ft. Stack Diameter: 4 ft.

41,000 .
Gas Flow Rate: : : ACFM  Gas Exit Temperature; 290 OF,
Wéter Vapor Content: »15 % Velocity: 66 FPS
SECTION v: INCINERATOR INFORMATION
- ' ' ' ' . Typé Y Type VI
Type O Type | Type 1l Type Il . Type IV - . .
TypeofWaste | (plastics) | (Rubbish) (Refuse) (Garbage) | (Pathological) | {5id 8 Gas | 18old
Lbs/hr
Incinerated

Description of Waste
Total Weight Incinerated (Ibs/hr) Design Capacity (lbs/hr)
Approximate Number of Hours of Operation per day days/week

Manufacturer

Date Constructed

DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 4 of 10’
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E.  Fuels"

-

: T Consumption® : e
Type (Be Specific) - ' Max;m:nrg{j&%rl;) put
L S . avg/hr - max./hr o
#3 Puel 011 8.05 12.0 . 75.8
*Units Natural Gas, MMCF/hr; Fuel 0|Is, barrels/hr Coal, lbs/hr
Fuel Analysis: _
Percent Sulfur: _ 1.7 Percent Ash: _ .08 .
Density: : 7.93 : |bs/§al Typical Percent Nitrogen: 1
Heat Capacity: 18,700 BTU/Ib 148,500 BTU/qal
Other Fuel,Co'mamina’nps_ (which may cause air pollution): Not applicable
F. If applicable, indicate the percént of fuel uséd for space heating. Annual Average _M__._ Maximurh .
G. . lndlcate liquid or solid wastes generated and method of disposal. '
' All solid waste is collected and returned to process =~ no liquid waste .
"H. Emission Stack Geometry and Flow Charactenstlcs (Prowde data for each stack): ’
N ‘_ <Stack Height: 22 Ft. ft. Stack Diameter: 4 fr.
' : 4 0 » , ' : 9
Gas Flow Rate: 1,000 ACFM  Gas Exit Temperature: 290 OF.
Water Vapor Content: . 15 % Velocity: 38 FFP’S_ ’
“ SECTION IV: INCINERATOR INFORMATION ‘ |
- : . - : ‘ o TypeV Type VI
Type O Type | Type Type Type IV . .
TYpe of Waste (Plastics) (Rubbish) (Refusg) (Garbago) {Pathological) (é';‘_‘p?dg_a)’ ' B'y-sporg?j.) :
Lbs/hr
Incinerated
!',7 R
Description of Waste : —
- Total Weight Incinerated (ibs/hr) Design Capacity (Ibs[hr)
- Approximate Number of Hours of Operation per day days/week .

Manufacthrer

Date Constructed -

Model No.

DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 4 of 10 5k
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Volupme Heat Release . Fuel u Temperature
{ft) (BTU/hr) Type BTU/hr E {OF)
Primary Chamber |
Secondary Chamber'
Stack Height: _ _ ft.  Stack Diameter - Stack Temp.
Gas Flow Rate: i ACFM DSCFMm* Velocity : FPS

*1f 50 or more tons per day desrgn capacity, submit the emissions rate in grains per standard cubic foot dry gas corrected to 50% ex-
cess air.

Type of pollution control device: - [ ] Cyclone [ ]Wet Scrubber [ ] Afterburner- [ ] Other (specify)

Brief description of operating characteristics of control devices:

Ultimate diéposal of any effluent other than that emitted from the stack (scrubber water, a'sh, etc.):

SECTION V: SUPPLEMENTAL REQ'UIR.EMENTS

Please provide the following supplements where required for this application.

1.
2.

Total process input rate and product weight — show derivation.

. To a construction application, attach basis of emission estimate (e.g., design calculations, design drawings, pertinent manufac-

turer’s test data, etc.,) and attach proposed methods (e.g., FR Part 60 Methods 1, 2, 3, 4, 5) to show proof of compliance with

~ applicable standards. To an operation application, attach test results or methods used to show proof of compliance. Information

provided when applying for an operation permlt from a construction permrt shall be indicative of the time at whrch the test was
made. -

Attach basis of potential discharge (e. g., emission factor, that is, AP42 test),

With construction permit application, mclude design details for all air pollution control systems (e.g., for baghouse include cloth
to air ratio; for scrubber include cross-section sketch, etc.).

" With construction permrt application, attach derivation of control devrce(s) efficiency. Include test or design data ltems 2,3,

and 5 should be consistent: actual emissions = potential (1-efficiency).

An 8% x 11" flow dlagram which will, wnhout revealing trade secrets, identify the mdrwdual operations and/or processes. Indi-

"“cate where raw materials enter, where solid and “liquid waste exit, where gaseous emissions and/or airborne particles are evolved

and where finished products are obtained. See Drawing No. 372-8K1.

An 8% x 11" plot plan showing the location of the establishment, and points of airborne emissions, in relation to the surround-
ing area, residences and other permanent structures and roadways (Example: Copy of relevant portion of USGS topographic
map). See Drawing No. 372-SK2.

An 8%"” x 11" plot plan of facility showing the location of manufacturrng processes and outlets for airborne emrssrons Relate
all rows to the flow diagram. ~ See Drawing No. 372-SK3.

DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 6 of 10
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9. Anapplication fee of. $20 unless exempted by Section 17:4 05(3) F.A. C -The,check.should be made payable to.the Department
of Envuronmental Regulatron :

10. With.an applrcatlon for operation permlt attach. a: Certlflcate -of Completlon of. Constructton mdrcatmg that the source was con
,structed as shown in the construction permrt

PERVIS

SECTION,VI:. BEST/AVAILABLE CONTROL TECHNOLOGY .

A.  Are standards of performance for new, statlonary sources pursuant-to: 40 C:F:R.. Part 60 apphcable to the source?
[ 1 Yes [ 1 No

:Contaminant | Rate, or Concentration_

[ T T vy

-B. Has EPA declared the best avallable controI technology for.this; class of. sources. (If yes,: attach copy) ] ’»-Yes *{'}:No

Contamlnant - . ;Rate or. Concentratron

;€. What emijssion levels.do you propose, as best available.control technology?

Contaminant | Rate,or;Concentration

D. Descrjbe the _e_xi_sting..’c.ontrol‘band,.treatment tech_n}_ol\ogy-} (if.any).

'1. Control Device/System:

2. Operatir‘_\g’,Pr_ir\.ciples:
3. Efficiency:* ' 4. %Qéai.t?'-:@?%“
5. .!;Jsefpl_Life: : o 6 ;Qper,ating;'(::_o:st:s,:
7. Eneray: | 8. :Maintenance.Cost:
" 9. Emissions: .
ﬁontam_ipartt _ : » ‘Rate ,or_;‘_Conce_ntration

*Explain method of determining D 3 above.

DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 6 of 10



9." An apphcatton fee of; $20 unless exempted by Sectlon 17-4 05(3) F A C. The check: should be made payable to the Department
of Envuronmental Regulatuon )

0. With.an apphcatlon for operation pemut attach a Certtflcate of Completlon of Construction mdlcatmg that the source was con~
structed as shown in the construct»on perrmt Ch. , . : . .

SECf'ou.vf!:_ BEST A.WM.BL.E CONTROL TECHNOLOGY..

.

A.  Are standards of performance for new statlonary sources pursuant to. 40 C F.R. Part 60 apphcable to the source?
(1 Yes R No . : . -

. Cpn_taminant C I -Rate,or'Concentration_'

B. Has EPA declared the best ava:lable control technology for this classof sources (If yes, attach copy) q ‘] Yes ' [ ,{] No

. Contammant S N T . Rate.or Concentratlon - SRR

C. . What emission levels do you propose as best avai!aple.control_ technology? -

Contaminant k R N _;Bva\te,,or,Concantrati_on e
D. Describe the.existing ccntrolaand treaunent,techno[opy (if.any).
' 1. Control Device/System: . T '
2. .'Operatingll?rincipl_es:" | _
3. Efficioncy:* R S e, CaprtalCosts
s bsemilie: Operating Costs:
C 7oEnergy: T T Y 8, Maintenance Cost: :
'8, Emissions: . SRR . ‘ }
Contaminant . . A : ‘Rate or Concenh'ation :
. /

~ “Explain method ‘of'detarmining D 3 above.
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i.  Availability of constfuction materials and process chemicals:
i-  Applicability to manufacturing processes:

k. Ability to construct with control device, install in available space and ope'r'_ate‘Within proposed levels:

a. Control Device

b. Operating Principles:

c. ‘Efficien‘cy-'s. d. Capital Cost:
e. Life: : ' " f.  Operating Cost:
g. Energy: , _ h. Maintenance Cost:

i.  Availability of construction materials and. process chemicals:

i- Applicability to manufacturing.processes:
k. Ability to construct with control device, install in available space, and operate within proposed levels:
F. Describe the ¢control technology selected:

1. Control Device:

2. Efficiency®: I 3. Capital Cost:
4. Life: : 5. Operating Cost:
6. Energy: | ' . 7. Maintenance Cost:
8. Manufacturer:

9, Other locations Where employed on similar processes:

a.
(1) Company:
(2) Mailing Address:
{3) City: . (4) State:
. {5) Environméhtal Manager:
(6) Telephone. No.:
*Explain method of determining efficiency above.
(7)  Emissions*: ,

Contaminant o Rate or Concentration

(8) Process Rate*:

(1) Company:
(2) Mailing Address:
(3) ~ City: | (4) State:

*Applicant must provide this information when available. Should this information. not be available, applicant must state the reason(s)
why. ' ' '

f
Lol
¢

' : - B - R N .- . — ..4.'-:—‘ m,‘
f DER F_(‘)HM~17-1..122(16) Paga8 0110 &
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10. Stack Parar_neters

a. Height: . S ft. b. Diameter: o ft.
c. Flow Rate: ' ACFM d. Temperature: o OF
e. Velocity: ' ' EPS

E. Describe the control and treatment technology available {As many types as applicable, use additional pages if necessary).

1.

a. Control Device:
b. Operating Principles:

_c. Efficiency™: o d. Capital Cost:

- e. Useful Life: ' _ f. Operating Cost:
g. Energy™: _ h. Méint_enance Cost:
i.  Availability of construction materials and process chemicals:
i ‘ Appl_ica'bility to manufacturing processes: _
k. Ability to con;struct with control device, install in available space, and operate within proposed levels:

2.

a. Control Device:

b. Operating Principles:

c. Efficiency™: : d. Capital Cost: ' :
-e. _Useful Life: ' : _ f.  Operating Cost:
g. Energy**: : h. Maintenance Costs:

i. Avéilability of construction materials and process chemic'als:l

i-  Applicability to manufacturing processes:

k. Ability to construct with control device, install in available space, and operate within proposed Ievé_ls:

'Explafn method of determining efficiency. _
“**Energy to be repbrted in units of elecfrical power — KWH désign rate,
3 -
a. Control Device:

b. Operating Principles:

. c. Efficiency™: ' " - d. Capital Cost:
e. Life: - f. Operating Cost:
g. Energy: _ _ . h. Maintenance Cost:

*Explain method of determining effiéiency above.
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: Av-a'il_abvivluty of eoostr\ictio'n mat_e‘rials and p_roeess chemicals: "

iy

e Applucablhty to manufacturlng processes

. k Abllity to construct with control device, mstall in avarlable space_ and operate within proposed levels:

a. |
a. _Control D'evice—
b. Operating Principleé:
c. Efﬁclency f ' o S d.‘ Capital Cost: | ' i e
e Lifer . R : o R OperatingCoet: | '
g. Energy: ' 7 : _ ' s 4 . ~ h. Maintenance Cost:
. i._ Aveilability of oonstrpctionvmateriaie an:d, process chemicals: -
i. Appl|cab|hty to manufacturmg processes )
' k; Abuhty to oonstruct with control devuce, mstall in avallable space, “and operate within proposed Ievels
F Descnbethe control technology selected: o R A L » _ e ) -'n
1. Control Dewce L - - o _ | : _ A ‘ .
2, Effucnency ‘3-} S .‘ 3. Capital Cost: - - T - » '. e ' ~
4. Life:’ . ' 5 ,Opereti'ng Cosr:. ' . . h
6. Energy:, o 7. . Maintenance Cost:
8. Manufacturer: . - o " S B . o~
- 9. Ot'he‘r, locations'\)vhere empioyed on;irr\ila_rprocessee-;. V
- a | v S
(1) Company:
(2} Mailing Address: )
@ Ciy: . (8 State: '
(5) Environrper\tal Manager: ‘
(6) Telephone No. )
'Explam method of determmmg effncnency above -
om Emlssmns 4 ‘
' ° Contaminant : a | T Rate or Concentration_ -
— -~ .
(8) Iéroeess Rate':. )
b, '
.{1) Company:
" (2) Mallmg Address o
3) City: . C E 4 Stata
'Agphcant must provude thls information when avanlable Should this information not be available, apphcant must state the reason(s) &
w Y -

NFR FORM.17.1.122(16) Page 8 of 10 .



(6)  Environmental Manager:

{6) Telébhohe No.:

{7) Emissions*:

Contaminapt _ ) Rate or .Concentration

(8) Process Rate*:

10. Reason for selection and description of systems:

ATTACHMENTS:
t. Supplement Pages 2, 2a, 2b, 2¢, 2d.
2. Supplement to Section V, 2 pages.
3. Drawings No. 372-~SK1, SK2, and SK3 dated 5/20/82.
4. Copy of Letter dated 9/18/79 from Jacob P. Varn (DER) to

5.

John W. Seabury.
Check in amount of $20.00 payable to the Florzda Dept.
of Environmental Regulation.

*Applicant must provude this information when available. Should this information not be available, appllcant must state the reason(s)

why.

DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 9 of 10



SECTION VII — PREVENTION OF SIGNIFICANT DETERIORATION

Company Monitored Data

1. nosites TSP _t)gp2* . wind spd/dir
Period of monitoring ! / to s / '
' _ month- day year month  day year
'Other data recorded . : .

Attach all data or statistical summaries to this application:
2. Instrumentation, Field and: Laboratory.

a) Was instrumentation EPA referenced or-its-equivalent? Yes: No

b)  Was instrumentation calibrated in accordance with Department -procedures?

Meteorological Data Used. for-Air Quality Modeling:

- 2. Surface data obtained’from- {location)

1.

Year(s) of data from- / / -~ tor L. ]
: ' month. day year month day.  vyear

—— Yes No Unknown

3. Upper air (mixing height) data obtained from (location):

4. Stability wind rose (STAR) data obtained from: (Iocatuon)

Computer Models Used
1.
2,
3.
4.

Modified? If yes, attach description.
Modified? If yes; attach description.
Modified? If yes, attach description.

Modified? If yes, attach description.

Attach copies of all final model runs showing inputdata, receptor focations, and principle output tables.

Applicants Maximum Allowable Emission Data

Pollutant ' Emission Rate
TSP grams/sec’
soZ grams/sec

'Emission Data Used in Modeling

Attach all other-information:supportive to the PSD review.

" :"Specify bubbler (B} or continuous:(C).

. .:.G'.

H.

Attach list of emission sources. Emission data requlred is source name, description on pomt source {on"NEDS point number),
- "UTM coordinates, stack 'data, allowable emissions, and normal operating’time.

Discuss the social and économic impact of the selected technology. versus other applicable technologies:{i.e., ]obs payroll, pro-

dUCtIOﬂ taxes, energy, etc.). Include assessment of the environmental impact of the sources.

Attach scientific, engineering, and technical material, reports, publications, journals, and other competent relevant information

describing the theory and application of the requested best available control technology.

.- ‘DER FORM 17:1.122(16) Page 10.0f 10
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-2 SUrface data obtained from (Ioca.tion)‘

-3 Upper air (mixing-height) dam obtained from (Iocation)‘? .

" Company Monitored Data”
L TR

‘S_E,(_:T,ION‘:VII:V— PBE_VENTI_ON OF SIGNIFICANT- DETERIORATION: . - =

. U )so2* .. windspd/dir "
Period of monitoring = — 1~ I o ____ 1 ./ S
o — ‘ month day - year - month day year

Other data recorded

Attach all data or statistical summaries to this application.

.2. lnstrumenta'tion, Field and Laboratory.

a) Was mstrumentatron EPA referenced or |ts equnvalent? Yess ____.No: .'

.b)  Was instrumentation calibrated in accordance ‘with Department procedures? 'Yes:' No . Unknown
Meteorolog|cal ‘Data Used for All’ Quality Modelrng

Year(s) of data from. / / . to /- /
. month day’  year month day. - vyear

4. Stability wmd rose (STAR) data obtamed from (Iocanonl
Computer Models Used oo ) '

1
L3 . —— E— I S N TS I ‘ Modrfred? If yes, attach descnptlon
4 . .o . . . N .

Modlfled? if yes, attach descnptron

- Attach coples of a|l fmal model runs showmg mput data receptor locatrons and pnncrple output tables.

Apphcants Maxlmum AIIowabIe Emission Data ’

Pollutant 0.7 ' Emission Rate. R
TSP _' o o - grams/sec’

502 . ‘ _ : - : __grams/sec
Emission-Data Used in Modeling - ' ‘ ' -

Attach list of emission sources. Emission- data required is source name, descnptlon on pomt source (on NEDS point number), -

- UTM coordrnates stack data, allowable emissions, and normal operating time.

o

Attach aII other mformatlon supportwe to the PSD review..

'A'Specrfy bubbler (B) or continuous. (C)

_G.

H.

DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 10 of 10

Discuss the social and economic |mpact of the selected technology versus other appllcable tec_hnologres (r e. jobs payroll pro— v

duction, taxes, energy, etc.). Include assessment of the environmental impact of the sources.

Attach sclentlfrc engineering, and technical matenal reports publrcatlons journals and other competent relevant information _

descrrbmg the theory and application of the requested best available contro}. technology

e : RS S Modrfred? lfves. aﬁachdesc"pm" -
e e N Modrfled? I yes; attach description.

JECS

ey,



SLOAN CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.
Lake County 5' o

~ This plant is to be~similar to another plant by the same manufacturer- (Astec) -

and. operated by the same Owner in Broward County which proved very successful

““in- mixing’ reclalmed pavement material w1th new materlal to prOV1de a lower
~cost product for resurfac1ng of hlghways N

, By us1ng a somewhat longer drum than has been customary in the past and by
an . 1ngen10us method' of inserting the "old asphalt" at a safe distance from
the flame end of dryer,the re¢ycle material is melted and mingled with the
new asphalt -and aggregate without danger of. 1gn1t10n

A

Past experlence by the manufacturer (Astec Industrles, Inc., Chattanooga)
"indicates that: plants operatlng on a mixture of recycled and new material
~are as clean as or cleaner than plants utlllzlng only virgin material.

" This. was 1ndeed the case in the instance of the Broward installation: Copy*
of Pages-1 and 2 of report of a particulate test .8/25/81, summarizing
results is 1ncluded

An Astec information sheet on drum conversions. is 1ncluded (see Supplement
Page 2a) : : : -

-

*Description and summary of test included - See Supplement Pages 2b’ & 2c.

" Supplement Page 2
. (To DER Form 17-1.122(16)

il
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REGULAR MIX. AND RECYC

You Can Have-A
Recycling Plant.

Turn your drum mixer:into a recycling .-
‘plant-with an ASTEC Dual Entry’Re:
. cycling Kit. Ehe experiméntal state of... -
f-.-_::p.leh& ng reclaimed. as phalt s fast
" disappearing. Recycling has becomie °
" a reality. '

With an ASTEC Dual Feed System
your drum mixer will have an entry
for new and for old materials. The
reclaimed material enters the drum
through a center entry system at a
point where the showering of virgin
material shields the old materials
from the burner flame and a blending
of the two materials is most efficient.

R The ASTEC Dual Entry System can

be easily added to your drum. Use it
for a recycling job or close it off for
your regular asphalt mixes.

You can switch

Jacketed asphall lire

Surge or storage bin

Drag Conveyor

the other in just the time it takes to

empty_the mix youre running out of
the drum and the silo. =

Exclusive Astec Design
The ASTEC center entry is, as you
would expect. a step ahead of com-

petition. Exclusive haif-round distri-

but_ion cthtes provide-a smooth easy:

- flow of reclaimed material.into: the
S ;mixiqg-’:pmcéssg_‘ The‘:-‘de'sjgn‘."'aliows'ﬁ N
* no possibility-of.a'rolkback-of material
‘that causes build-up. in. the ‘outer
shousing ‘— a probiem that has'.-

ASTEC INDUSTRIES, INC.

This internal view of a drum mixer pictures

an installation of the exclusive ASTcC Dis-
tribution Chutes. These half-round chutes
provide a smooth uninterrupted fiow of re-
cycle material into the mixing process. The

.design eliminates the possibility of a roli

back of material.

plagued some of the earlier attempts
of a center teed. There are'no mov-
ing parts; no gates that flop open and

'Breéching and ‘entry
tor recycle material = -

Beit conveyor
" with load ceil

Recycie material bin

close. Flights insidethe drum remain -

standard — no gobbledegook about
special cascading. action. If your
drum is efficient today it will maintain
the same efficiency with the ASTEC.

- Recycling Kit.

Principle of Operation . .

S erg‘mf :material’ co_olé';h;g_h témperé-
ture gases. in -thé’fi‘_n_také' end of the
drum ito-a -sufficiently--low - teﬁnpera- :

a breeching that is custom-made to

Virgin material entry

ture to prevent smoking of the recy-
cle material. However. as ratios be-

asphalt injection point.” 7%
A 50-50 blend of virgin and recycie
material is usually possible, but
realistically, the percentage of recy-
cle material you can process may be

considerably higher or lower than

LE MIX FORMULAS WITH YOUR PRESENT ORUM MIXER

- .come higher, there Is less virgin ma-
- terial to coolithe gases andtherefore -
high gas temperatures occur.:at the

50%. Major determining factors are: -

the grade and type of liquid cement’
that was ‘used to make the recycled
road material, the moisture of the vir-
gin aggregate, and the production
rate. ' o R

The Astec Recycling Kit -
A recycling kit inciudes the Astec
patented internal distribution chutes;

fit around the outside

weighbridge ‘with ‘foadcell to be
mounted on the belt conveyor mov-
ing recycle material;- and: cohtrols
that will automatically blend. the re-
quired percentages of. new and old

-materials.

You may have—or ASTEC can
supply —other equipment needed for
recycling reclaimed material. A cold
feed hopper with a belt feeder and-an
inclined conveyor from the hopper to
the drum is usually all that is re-
quired.
The ASTEC Recycling Kit can:be:in-"

-stalled on your presént.drum :mixer.
- It's easy, inexpensive, efficient.and - -

proven.

P.O BOX 2787 4101 JEROME AVENUE ¢ CHATTANOOGA. TENNESSEE 37407 ® 615-867-4210 ¢ TWX 810-573:5260 .

b
x
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S iNTRODUCTION

:x-:‘-:f“\,.On August 25, 1981, the follow1ng statlonary source ‘was tested
» <. .- - for particulate emissions using the EPA Method 5 as directed
by the. RULES OF THE DEPARTMENT OF .ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION,
Chapter 17-2, Section 17-2.23 'Stationary Point Source Emissions
-Test Procedures', Paragraph 17-2.13(3)(d) as filed 5/27/81,
effectlve ‘date June 16, 1981.

Baghouse Stack Permit AC 06-41234
Sloan Construction Company, Inc.
Deerfield Beach, Florlda

Personnel involved were: -

Seabury-Bottorf Associates, Inc.

John W. Seabury, P. E.
Nathan D. Seabury
Kent D. Bottorf

Regulatéry Agencies: _
Mark W._Eshleman, Pollution‘ControltEngineen, Broward _
...County Environmental -Quality.Centrol Board . - A
Sloan COnstructiOn-Company,'Ihc.:v

 Frank Miller, Jr., Progect Manager
Plant Operatlng Personnel

Ii.'VOPERATION

The baghouse oontrols final emissions. from the drum mix dryer

- after the dust laden air stream.has been. drawn through a "knock-
out box'" separator. Dust is filtered from the air stream through
Nomex bags with an air to cloth ratio of 5.5:1. The bags are
cleaned by reverse air cleaning. .Heat for ‘the drying process is
generated by burning low sulphur oil. No pollutants exceeding
Department of Environmental Regulation‘requirements are produced

, by combustion of the fuel. Other dust control apparatus discharges

" ) within the process. S ' T

The first test run began at 9:35 A.M. and was delayed from 9:37 A.M.

: to 9:40 A.M. and from 10:16 A.M. to 10:24 A.M. due to plant shut-

. down. The first run was completed at 10:34 A.M. The second test

run began at 1:35 P.M. and was completed at 2:23 P.M. " The third.
test run began at 4:05 P.M. and was. termlnated at 4: 52 P.M. because{ .
the plant closed for the day. ' : o

iredniy B 9,
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SUMMARY OF RESULTS

» Product;qngﬁate} 177 9 Tons/Hour

e, IV,

. .The plant operated normally at permitted condit1ons w1th an
. average allowable em1551on ‘rate-of 7.67 Lbs./Hr. and .an average .
.actual: emission: ‘rate. of :.94 Lbs./Hr. This sayrce;is well within

301-4

Fuel Consuhption . 1.69 Gallons/Ton

| Run #1 ARun.#2_ Run #3
Stack Velocity, fps (Vg) 52.68 54.08  53.31
Volumetrlc Flow Rate, SCFM (Qstd) 21,675-- 22,060 23,369

Moisture Content % (B) 25.34 24.86 19.91°.

Pollutant Mass Rate, Lbs./Hr." : _ .
(PMR) 1'_A1 ) .9804 _ .9021 ) .9244

Allowable Emissions Rate,

Lbs./Hr. (AER) @ .04 Gr./SCFM 7:43 . 7.56 . 8.01
Tsokinetic Rate, % (1)’ | 94.13.  99.75  96.82
‘ CONCLUSIONS )

compl1ance for part1culate.

The test, analysis of samples, and all other procedures. were
performed‘in a professional manner and in accordance with the
official procedures as outlined in the RULES OF THE DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION,. Chapter 17-2, Section 17-2.23
"Stationary P01nt Source Emissions Test Procedures', .Paragraph

17-2. 13(3)(d) as filed 5/27/81, effective date June 16, 1981.

- K*f;ﬁ%ﬁ?é

‘ &7,4;,, u 45

Engineer
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A SLOAN CONSTRUCTION Co., INC.

Lake County

" Supplement to Page 5, DER .Form" 17~ 1: 122(16)-1"*5"
Reference Paragraph G. 3

From EPA—450/2 78 019
May 1978 =

(0AQPS No.. 1. 2—096) : .
”Amblent Mon1tor1ng Gu1de11nes for Preventlon of Slgnlflcant Deterioration"

We;flnd_that‘thls source is not one of the 28 categorles with potential to
emit more than 100 tons per year. It is, however, "any other source'' with-
a potentlal to" emit 250 tons per year.

Referrlng to Sectlon V, Supplement 2,.calCUlatiohs indicate a potential
particulate emission of 980 Lb./Hr. or 1225 Tons/Year thus putting this in
the "any other source'' category emitting over 250_Tons/Year.

The other c¢ontaminant emitted is’'SO ‘Based on 1981 fuel consumption for
similar plant’of 1.69 gallons/ton'o% product, 011 consumption will be:

1. 69 x 200 Tons/Hr = 338 Gallons/Hr

Since No. 5 011 @ 1.7% Sulphur will emlt 802 at a’ rate of 267 Lbs. /10 Gal-.
Based on Table: 1-5 of AP-42 (Rev 72) : . -

The total SO em1tted becomes

267/103% x 33% = 90.2 Lb./Hr.

or 90:2 x 10-= 902 Lb./Day

or 902 x 5 = 4510 Lb./Week

or 4510 x 50 + 2000 = 112.75 Tons/Year

Since this source is not one of the 28 categories limited to 100 tons per
year, but is one of the 'other' not exceeding 250 tons per year; we find
that the SO emitted does not contribute to significant deterioration as
spelled out in the referenced publlcatlon. :

The Florida Department of Environmental Regulation, through its Tallahassee
office, has indicated its willingness to minimize modeling and monitoring
requirements for the relocatable asphalt plants - see letter dated
September. 18, 1979, Jacob D. Varn to John W. Seabury, P. E., attached.

The Florida Department of Environmental Regulation also.indicated that,
until the ''Alabama Power Co. vs. Costle' case ' is resolved, they would

~ assume the responsibility for any modeling that may be required.

Supplement Page 2d.



Chapter 17-2.02.

3

Section V fnSupplemental~Requirements;—UDER;Form;l7fl;l22-(L6)

- Supplement 1

- Process input rate-and product rate are ‘the same since all

raw material entering dryer emerge in product undiminished

except for moisture which is -excluded by definition - see

rules of the Florida Department of Environmental Regulations

A

Supplement 2

e s
. .
' e

VNomlnal air flow is 41,000 ACFM although there may be a

slight variation due to moisture content of 1nput and mod— )
ulation of temperature controls : C :

The fabric filter dust collector has a minimum cloth area of
6,879 -square feet and when operating at 41,000 ACFM, the air
fO cloth ratlo is 5.96 to 1.

At this ratio the emissions meet current standards of 0.04 .
grains per DSCF. This source will be tested for particulate -
emissions follow1ng methods listed in the current Florida
Testing Manual using equipment whlch conforms to standards

llsted 1n EPA Method 5.

.Calculatlons for. max1mum 1b. oer.hour;correCted to.standard' "

condltlons.

ACFM = 41,000; % of moisture
Then (1-.15) 41,000 60+460
'290+460

15 temperature = 290°F
- 24, 162 SCFM : .

60 x 24,162 x .04 + 7,000 = 8.28 lb./hour allowable. .

Calculations for potential emissions from AP - 42, Supplement
8, Table 8.1-2, uncontrolled emissions of 4.9 lbs./ton.

4.9 x 200 = 980 1b./hour

980 x 10 = 9,800 1b./day

9,800 x 5= 49,000 1b./week
245,000 =« 2,000 = 1,225 tons/year

Supplement 3

Potential discharge reference was:made'to AP - 42, Table 8.2-1,
Supplement 8 for particulate and the potential discharge

reference for fuel contamlnate was made to AP-42 (revised 1972).

Supplements IV and V

1. Control dev1ce and, dust collector, Astec Model PSFS - 41
fabric filter. baghouse



-Cloth area 6,879 square feet.

"Air to cloth ratio is 5.96 to l @ 41 000 CFM

‘Cloth bags . are. arranged in modules.. of 65- bags each w1th a -
atotal of 1l modules. ' Modules are cleaned one at a time by

- ‘reverse air .flow from a 15 HP.blower. .. Dust falls froim the
' bags on . -dirty air -side and is removed by a3 HP screw conveyor

" and- returned to process.

.;-9Actua1:Emissions.;-Potential'(1L¥‘Efficienqy)

- 8.28

980 (1 - Efficiency)

: Efficiency .9915 .
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TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING BOB GRAHAM

2600 BLAIR STONE.ROAD . -~ . '
_TALLAHAsEE, FLORIDA 32301 - JACOR D. VARN:
‘ ’ SECRETARY’

| S S "‘s'n'mz OF FLORIDA |
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

September 18 1979

Mr. John W.. Seabury, P.E.
Seabury-Bottorf Assoc1ates, Inc.
Consulting Engineers- =

1020 N. Orlando Avenue o
Winter Park, Florida 32789:

Dear Mr. Seabury

Thank you for your . letter ‘'of August 15, 1979 regarding the
applicability of the Department's Prevention of Significant
Deterioration (PSD) rule. I would like to take this oppor-
tunity to clarlfy ‘the Pepartment's position with respect to

;_~’:frjz the recent decision:of ‘the:.Circuit .Court. of Appeals for the . =~ =7

‘District of Columblanln Alabama Power Company vs.. Costle. * T
- The Department has reviewed this case with interest because .. .. ..~ - .
v . of its potentlal 1mpact on .our rules. The state's rule.was -~ -~ ....7 " :

-~ --adopted in June ©f 1978 ‘and submitted to the'’ Env1ronmenta1 IR
. Protection Agency for approval prior to that agency's

promulgatlon of its PSD rule. It has always been the

Department's 1ntent10n to seek delegation of PSD permitting

from EPA; however,-we have been informed by EPA that our

present rule is not approvable. Thus, for some time we have
been planning revisions to our rule necessary to conform it
to the federal rule.” This is the situation we found our-
selves in when the Alabama Power decision was handed down.

That case involves only the validity of PSD regulations
promulgated by EPA and does not directly or indirectly
affect the validity of the state rule. However, you have
misunderstood the Department's position with respect to
amendment. of our ‘rule. We still intend to seek delegation
. of permitting authority, and to obtain such delegation we o
will have to revise our rule to comply with any amendments
to EPA's rule adopted as a result of the Alabama Power case.
We certainly do not intend to adopt regulations "identical
to the voided regulations" as your letter suggests. Until
EPA actually amends its regulations, however,:we have no way .~ -- -
T of know1ng what: changes we: w1ll need to make in our- rules.a

. original typed on ]OQ% recycled paper

B

GOVERNOR ~ ..



Mr. John- W Seabury, P E

Page Two .
September 187.1979,

The Department is well aware of the problems faced by .

" relocatable asphalt plants and has been con51der1ng a number
of possible amendments to the PSD rule to relleve this
situation. In this’ respect, we would welcome the partici-
pation of all interested partles in any future rulemaklng '
proceedlngs. Until such time as the state rule is amended,
the Department must apply and enforce its present rule. In
the meantlme, the Department is making every effort to
minimize the modeling and monitoring requirements imposed on
relocatable asphalt plants consistent with protectlon of
ambient air quality and the requlrements of our regulatlons.
If you have any questions concerning the specific require-
ments for the plant:.you are seeking to have permitted, I
would suggest that you.contact Dr. J. P. Subramani of the
Bureau of Air Quallty Ana1y51s in Tallahassee.

. .JDV/bs

original typed on 100% recycled paper



